

HOUSE JOURNAL
SIXTY-SEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY
STATE OF COLORADO
First Regular Session

One hundred-sixth Legislative Day Wednesday, April 22, 2009

1 Prayer by the Reverend Doctor Cynthia Cearley, Montview Presbyterian
2 Church, Denver.

3
4 The Speaker called the House to order at 9:00 a.m.

5
6 Pledge of Allegiance led by Max Osterman, Mountain View Elementary,
7 Broomfield.

8
9 The roll was called with the following result:

10
11 Present--64.
12 Excused--Representative(s) McFadyen--1.
13 Present after roll call--Representative(s) McFadyen.

14
15 The Speaker declared a quorum present.

16
17
18 On motion of Representative Swalm, the reading of the journal of
19 April 21, 2009, was declared dispensed with and approved as corrected
20 by the Chief Clerk.

21
22
23
24 **REPORT(S) OF COMMITTEE(S) OF REFERENCE**

25
26 **LOCAL GOVERNMENT**

27 After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the
28 following:

29
30 **HB09-1346** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to
31 the Committee of the Whole with favorable
32 recommendation:

33
34 Amend printed bill, page 4, line 2, strike "PERSON;" and substitute
35 "PERSON IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FEDERAL RECOVERY AND
36 REINVESTMENT ACT;"

37
38 Page 14, line 22, strike "TITLE." and substitute "TITLE OR ANY OTHER LAW
39 OF THE STATE THAT AUTHORIZES THE PUBLIC ENTITY TO ISSUE OR ENTER
40 INTO REFUNDING OBLIGATIONS."

41
42 Page 26, line 24, strike "A LARGE LOCAL";

43

1 strike line 25 and substitute the following:

2

3 "ANY".

4

5 Page 27, strike lines 16 and 17 and substitute the following:

6

7 "MAY REALLOCATE TO ANY PUBLIC ENTITY";

8

9 line 21, strike "THE";

10

11 strike line 22 and substitute the following:

12

13 "A PUBLIC ENTITY".

14

15 Page 28, line 27, strike "THE STATE OR ANY LARGE LOCAL".

16

17 Page 29, line 1, strike "GOVERNMENT" and substitute "ANY PUBLIC
18 ENTITY".

19

20 Page 30, line 20, strike "COUNTY OR LARGE MUNICIPALITY" and substitute
21 "PUBLIC ENTITY";

22

23 line 27, strike "COUNTY OR LARGE MUNICIPALITY" and substitute "PUBLIC
24 ENTITY".

25

26 Page 31, line 25, strike "COUNTIES AND LARGE MUNICIPALITIES" and
27 substitute "PUBLIC ENTITIES".

28

29 Page 32, line 9, strike "COUNTIES AND LARGE MUNICIPALITIES" and
30 substitute "PUBLIC ENTITIES".

31

32 Page 33, line 10, strike "A";

33

34 line 11, strike "COUNTY OR LARGE MUNICIPALITY" and substitute "ANY
35 PUBLIC ENTITY".

36

37 Page 42, line 10, after the first "OF", insert "THE STATE OR";

38

39 line 20, after the first "OF", insert "THE STATE OR".

40

41 Page 46, after line 7, insert the following:

42

43 **"11-59.7-114. Applicability.** THIS ARTICLE SHALL APPLY ONLY
44 TO STIMULUS OBLIGATIONS ISSUED OR ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO THE
45 FEDERAL RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT ON OR BEFORE THE DATE
46 THE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE OR ENTER INTO STIMULUS OBLIGATIONS OF SUCH
47 TYPE EXPIRES UNDER THE FEDERAL RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT.".

48

49

50

51 **HB09-1359** be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable
52 recommendation.

53

54

55 **SB09-249** be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable
56 recommendation.

1 **STATE, VETERANS, & MILITARY AFFAIRS**

2 After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the
3 following:

4
5 **HB09-1328** be postponed indefinitely.

6
7
8 **HB09-1335** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to
9 the Committee of the Whole with favorable
10 recommendation:

11
12 Amend printed bill, page 6, strike lines 22 and 23 and substitute the
13 following:

14
15 "(3) (a) IF THE ELECTRONIC AND ELECTROMAGNETIC VOTING
16 SYSTEMS TESTED PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS
17 OF THIS PART 6, THE SECRETARY OF STATE SHALL CERTIFY SUCH SYSTEMS
18 AND APPROVE THE PURCHASE,".

19
20 Page 7, line 18, strike "TESTING;" and substitute "TESTING AND WILL MAKE
21 SUCH INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC SUBJECT TO ANY
22 REDACTION REQUIRED BY LAW;".

23
24 Page 13, strike lines 21 through 23 and substitute the following:

25
26 "county. The secretary shall publish once in a newspaper of general
27 circulation throughout the state notification to the public that the results
28 have been posted on the department's web site.".

29
30
31
32 **HB09-1336** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to
33 the Committee of the Whole with favorable
34 recommendation:

35
36 Amend printed bill, page 5, line 6, strike "POSTMARKED BY 7 P.M. ON
37 ELECTION DAY AND";

38
39 after line 8, insert the following:

40
41 "SECTION 8. 1-8-113 (3) (d), Colorado Revised Statutes, is
42 amended to read:

43
44 **1-8-113. Manner of mail-in voting - first-time voters casting**
45 **a mail-in ballot after having registered by mail to vote.** (3) (d) Any
46 person who desires to cast his or her ballot by mail-in ballot but does not
47 satisfy the requirements of paragraph (b) of this subsection (3) may cast
48 such ballot by mail. ~~and the ballot shall be treated as a provisional ballot~~
49 ~~in accordance with the requirements of article 8.5 of this title.~~ THE
50 DESIGNATED ELECTION OFFICIAL SHALL, WITHIN THREE DAYS AFTER THE
51 RECEIPT OF A MAIL-IN BALLOT THAT DOES NOT CONTAIN A COPY OF
52 IDENTIFICATION AS DEFINED IN SECTION 1-1-104 (19.5), BUT IN NO EVENT
53 LATER THAN TWO DAYS AFTER ELECTION DAY, SEND TO THE ELIGIBLE
54 ELECTOR AT THE ADDRESS INDICATED IN THE REGISTRATION RECORDS A
55 LETTER EXPLAINING THE LACK OF COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH (b) OF
56 THIS SUBSECTION (3). IF THE DESIGNATED ELECTION OFFICIAL RECEIVES

1 A COPY OF IDENTIFICATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH (b) OF THIS
2 SUBSECTION (3) WITHIN EIGHT DAYS AFTER ELECTION DAY, AND IF THE
3 MAIL-IN BALLOT IS OTHERWISE VALID, THE MAIL-IN BALLOT SHALL BE
4 COUNTED."

5

6 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

7

8

9

10 **HB09-1337** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to
11 the Committee of the Whole with favorable
12 recommendation:

13

14 Amend printed bill, page 2, after line 1, insert the following:

15

16 "SECTION 1. 1-7.5-107 (3.5) (d), Colorado Revised Statutes, is
17 amended to read:

18

19 **1-7.5-107. Procedures for conducting mail ballot election -**
20 **first-time voters casting a mail ballot after having registered by mail**
21 **to vote.** (3.5) (d) Any person who desires to cast his or her ballot by mail
22 but does not satisfy the requirements of ~~paragraph (c)~~ PARAGRAPH (b) of
23 this subsection (3.5) may cast such ballot by mail. ~~and the ballot shall be~~
24 ~~treated as a provisional ballot in accordance with the requirements of~~
25 ~~article 8.5 of this title.~~ THE DESIGNATED ELECTION OFFICIAL SHALL,
26 WITHIN THREE DAYS AFTER THE RECEIPT OF A MAIL BALLOT THAT DOES
27 NOT CONTAIN A COPY OF IDENTIFICATION AS DEFINED IN SECTION 1-1-104
28 (19.5), BUT IN NO EVENT LATER THAN TWO DAYS AFTER ELECTION DAY,
29 SEND TO THE ELIGIBLE ELECTOR AT THE ADDRESS INDICATED IN THE
30 REGISTRATION RECORDS A LETTER EXPLAINING THE LACK OF COMPLIANCE
31 WITH PARAGRAPH (b) OF THIS SUBSECTION (3.5). IF THE DESIGNATED
32 ELECTION OFFICIAL RECEIVES A COPY OF IDENTIFICATION IN COMPLIANCE
33 WITH PARAGRAPH (b) OF THIS SUBSECTION (3.5) WITHIN EIGHT DAYS AFTER
34 ELECTION DAY, AND IF THE MAIL BALLOT IS OTHERWISE VALID, THE MAIL
35 BALLOT SHALL BE COUNTED."

36

37 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

38

39 Page 3, line 15, strike "TWENTY-FIVE" and substitute "TWENTY-TWO";

40

41 strike line 20 and substitute the following:

42

43 "regulations. NOTHING IN THIS SUBSECTION (1) SHALL AFFECT ANY
44 PROVISION OF THIS CODE GOVERNING THE DELIVERY OF MAIL OR MAIL-IN
45 BALLOTS TO AN ABSENT UNIFORMED SERVICES ELECTOR, NONRESIDENT
46 OVERSEAS ELECTOR, OR RESIDENT OVERSEAS ELECTOR COVERED BY THE
47 FEDERAL "UNIFORMED AND OVERSEAS CITIZENS ABSENTEE VOTING
48 ACT", 42 U.S.C. SEC. 1973ff ET SEQ."

49

50

51

52 **HCR09-1001** be postponed indefinitely.

53

54

55 **SB09-248** be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable
56 recommendation.

1 **TRANSPORTATION & ENERGY**

2 After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the
3 following:

4
5 **HB09-1331** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to
6 the Committee on Appropriations with favorable
7 recommendation:

8
9 Amend printed bill, page 6, strike lines 2 and 3 and substitute the
10 following:

11
12 "(II) "CATEGORY 1" MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT COMPLIES
13 WITH BIN 1 OF THE FEDERAL";

14
15 line 6, strike "AMENDED; OR" and substitute "AMENDED.";

16
17 strike lines 7 through 11;

18
19 strike lines 21 through 23 and substitute the following:

20
21 "GAS CONVERSIONS CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
22 PROTECTION AGENCY AND ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER
23 COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS VEHICLES.";

24
25 strike lines 26 and 27 and substitute the following:

26
27 "(VII) "CATEGORY 6" MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT COMPLIES
28 WITH BIN 2 OR BIN 3 OF THE".

29
30 Page 7, line 5, strike "GREATER; OR" and substitute "GREATER.";

31
32 strike lines 6 through 14 and substitute the following:

33
34 "(VIII) (A) "CATEGORY 7" MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT
35 COMPLIES WITH BIN 2 OR BIN 3 OF THE";

36
37 line 20, strike "EQUIVALENT; OR" and substitute "EQUIVALENT.";

38
39 strike lines 21 through 27.

40
41 Page 8, strike line 1;

42
43 line 2, strike "(C)" and substitute "(B)".

44
45 Page 9, line 23, strike "WITH" and substitute "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN
46 SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH (b), WITH".

47
48 Page 10, line 5, strike "OR";

49
50 line 6, strike "TECHNOLOGY." and substitute "TECHNOLOGY; OR";

51
52 after line 6, insert the following:

53
54 "(F) IS CONVERTED TO A PLUG-IN HYBRID ELECTRIC VEHICLE.";

55

1 strike lines 10 and 11 and substitute the following:

2

3 "CATEGORY 4 VEHICLE."

4

5 Page 12, strike lines 20 and 21 and substitute the following:

6

7 "(b) "CATEGORY 1" MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT COMPLIES
8 WITH BIN 1 OF THE FEDERAL";

9

10 line 24, strike "AMENDED; OR" and substitute "AMENDED.";

11

12 strike lines 25 through 27.

13

14 Page 13, strike lines 1 and 2;

15

16 strike lines 12 through 14 and substitute the following:

17

18 "CONVERSIONS CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
19 PROTECTION AGENCY AND ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER
20 COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS VEHICLES.";

21

22 strike lines 16 and 17 and substitute the following:

23

24 "(g) "CATEGORY 6" MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT COMPLIES
25 WITH BIN 2 OR BIN 3 OF THE";

26

27 line 22, strike "GREATER; OR" and substitute "GREATER.";

28

29 strike lines 23 through 27.

30

31 Page 14, strike lines 1 and 2.

32

33 Page 16, line 6, strike "ARTICLE" and substitute "ARTICLE, NOT TO EXCEED
34 SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS,".

35

36 Page 17, strike line 26 and substitute the following:

37

38 "**CATEGORY 1** 75% 75% 75% 75%".

39

40 Page 18, strike lines 20 and 21 and substitute the following:

41

42 "(2) ~~Repeated~~ "CATEGORY 1" MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT
43 COMPLIES WITH BIN 1 OF THE FEDERAL";

44

45 line 24, strike "AMENDED; OR" and substitute "AMENDED.";

46

47 strike lines 25 through 27.

48

49 Page 19, strike lines 1 and 2;

50

51 strike lines 12 through 14 and substitute the following:

52

53 "CONVERSIONS CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
54 PROTECTION AGENCY AND ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER
55 COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS VEHICLES.";

1 strike lines 16 and 17 and substitute the following:

2

3 "(7) "CATEGORY 6" MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT COMPLIES
4 WITH BIN 2 OR BIN 3 OF THE";

5

6 line 22, strike "GREATER; OR" and substitute "GREATER.";

7

8 strike lines 23 through 27.

9

10 Page 20, strike lines 1 and 2.

11

12 Page 26, strike line 17 and substitute the following:

13

14 "CATEGORY 1 85% 75% 75% 75% 75%".

15

16

17

18 **HB09-1340** be postponed indefinitely.

19

20

21 **HB09-1345** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to
22 the Committee of the Whole with favorable
23 recommendation:

24

25 Amend printed bill, page 3, line 20, after "ASSOCIATIONS," insert
26 "INCLUDING GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION ASSOCIATIONS,".

27

28 Page 4, line 4, after "LIMIT", insert "OR EXPAND".

29

30

31

32 **HB09-1347** be referred favorably to the Committee on Appropriations.

33

34

35 **SB09-003** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to
36 the Committee on Appropriations with favorable
37 recommendation:

38

39 Amend reengrossed bill, page 5, strike lines 2 and 3 and substitute the
40 following:

41

42 "(V) ~~That portion~~ THOSE PORTIONS of Weld county ~~which is~~
43 ~~outside~~ THAT ARE WITHIN the corporate boundaries of Greeley, Evans, La
44 Salle, ~~and~~ Garden City, ~~and~~;"

45

46 Page 6, strike lines 22 through 27 and substitute the following:

47

48 "~~beginning~~ WINDSOR, JOHNSTOWN, MILLIKEN, BERTHOUD, MEAD,
49 LONGMONT, FIRESTONE, FREDERICK, FORT LUPTON, DACONO, ERIE,
50 NORTHGLENN, LOCHBUIE, BRIGHTON, AND SEVERANCE.".

51

52 Page 7, strike lines 1 through 15;

53

54 line 27, strike "2011," and substitute "2010,".

55

1 Page 8, after line 15, insert the following:

2

3 "SECTION 2. 42-4-307.7, Colorado Revised Statutes, is
4 amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW SUBSECTION to read:

5

6 **42-4-307.7. Vehicle emissions testing - remote sensing - rules**

7 - **repeal.** (13) (a) THE AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DIVISION IN THE
8 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT SHALL COOPERATE
9 FULLY WITH THE LEGISLATIVE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S REVIEW OF THE
10 REMOTE SENSING PROGRAM. THE AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DIVISION
11 SHALL DELAY DEPLOYMENT OF REMOTE SENSING EQUIPMENT BEYOND
12 THOSE AREAS IN WHICH REMOTE SENSING WERE AUTHORIZED AS OF THE
13 EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS SUBSECTION (13) UNTIL COMPLETION OF THE
14 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S AUDIT OF THE REMOTE SENSING
15 PROGRAM, AND SUCH DEPLOYMENT SHALL NOT OCCUR UNLESS THE AIR
16 POLLUTION CONTROL DIVISION, IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE DEPARTMENT
17 OF REVENUE EMISSIONS PROGRAM, DETERMINES THE VALIDITY AND
18 VIABILITY OF THE REMOTE SENSING PROGRAM.

19

20 (b) THIS SUBSECTION (13) IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 31,
21 2009."

22

23 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

24

25

26

27

PRINTING REPORT

28

29 The Chief Clerk reports the following bills have been correctly printed:
30 **HB09-1360, 1361, 1362.**

31

32

33

34

SIGNING OF BILLS - RESOLUTIONS - MEMORIALS

35

36 The Speaker has signed: **SB09-051.**

37

38

39

40

CONSIDERATION OF MEMORIAL(S)

41

42 **HM09-1002** by Representative(s) Miklosi and Hulinghorst--
43 Memorializing former Representative Joseph Dolan.

44

45 (Printed and placed in member's file)

46

47 On motion of Representative Miklosi, the memorial was read at length.

48

49

50 Pursuant to House Rule 26(f) the House stood in recess to allow the
51 following former Representatives to speak on behalf of the honorable
52 Joseph Dolan:

53 Richard Gebhardt, former Congressman Ray Kogovsek, former Governor

54 Richard D. Lamm

55

56

1 House reconvened.
 2
 3

4 On motion of Representative Miklosi, the memorial was **adopted** by the
 5 following roll call vote:
 6

| | YES | 65 | NO | 0 | EXCUSED | 0 | ABSENT | 0 |
|----|-------------|----|--------------|---|------------|---|------------|---|
| 8 | Acree | Y | Green | Y | McCann | Y | Roberts | Y |
| 9 | Apuan | Y | Hullinghorst | Y | McFadyen | Y | Ryden | Y |
| 10 | Balmer | Y | Judd | Y | McKinley | Y | Scanlan | Y |
| 11 | Baumgardner | Y | Kagan | Y | McNulty | Y | Schafer S. | Y |
| 12 | Benefield | Y | Kefalas | Y | Merrifield | Y | Solano | Y |
| 13 | Bradford | Y | Kerr A. | Y | Middleton | Y | Sonnenberg | Y |
| 14 | Casso | Y | Kerr J. | Y | Miklosi | Y | Soper | Y |
| 15 | Court | Y | King S. | Y | Murray | Y | Stephens | Y |
| 16 | Curry | Y | Labuda | Y | Nikkel | Y | Summers | Y |
| 17 | Ferrandino | Y | Lambert | Y | Pace | Y | Swalm | Y |
| 18 | Fischer | Y | Levy | Y | Peniston | Y | Tipton | Y |
| 19 | Frangas | Y | Liston | Y | Pommer | Y | Todd | Y |
| 20 | Gagliardi | Y | Looper | Y | Primavera | Y | Vaad | Y |
| 21 | Gardner B. | Y | Marostica | Y | Priola | Y | Vigil | Y |
| 22 | Gardner C. | Y | Massey | Y | Rice | Y | Waller | Y |
| 23 | Gerou | Y | May | Y | Riesberg | Y | Weissmann | Y |
| 24 | | | | | | | Speaker | Y |

25 Current Roll Call added as Co-sponsor(s): Representative(s) Acree, Apuan,
 26 Balmer, Baumgardner, Benefield, Bradford, Casso, Court, Curry, Ferrandino,
 27 Fischer, Frangas, Gagliardi, Gardner B., Gardner C., Gerou, Green, Judd,
 28 Kagan, Kefalas, Kerr A., Kerr J., King S., Labuda, Lambert, Levy, Liston,
 29 Looper, Marostica, Massey, May, McCann, McFadyen, McKinley, McNulty,
 30 Merrifield, Middleton, Murray, Nikkel, Pace, Peniston, Pommer, Primavera,
 31 Priola, Rice, Riesberg, Roberts, Ryden, Scanlan, Schafer S., Solano,
 32 Sonnenberg, Soper, Stephens, Summers, Swalm, Tipton, Todd, Vaad, Vigil,
 33 Waller, Weissmann, Speaker
 34 .

35
 36
 37 House in recess. House reconvened.
 38
 39

40
 41 **HM09-1003** by Representative(s) Sonnenberg, Gardner C.,
 42 Weissmann--Memorializing former Representative Robert
 43 Leon Eisenach.
 44

45 (Printed and placed in member's file)
 46

47 On motion of Representative Sonnenberg, the memorial was read at
 48 length.
 49

50 On motion of Representative Sonnenberg, the memorial was **adopted** by
 51 the following roll call vote:
 52

| | YES | 64 | NO | 0 | EXCUSED | 1 | ABSENT | 0 |
|----|--------|----|--------------|---|----------|---|---------|---|
| 54 | Acree | Y | Green | Y | McCann | Y | Roberts | Y |
| 55 | Apuan | Y | Hullinghorst | Y | McFadyen | Y | Ryden | Y |
| 56 | Balmer | Y | Judd | Y | McKinley | Y | Scanlan | Y |

| | | | | | | | | |
|----|-------------|---|-----------|---|------------|---|------------|---|
| 1 | Baumgardner | Y | Kagan | Y | McNulty | Y | Schafer S. | Y |
| 2 | Benefield | Y | Kefalas | Y | Merrifield | Y | Solano | Y |
| 3 | Bradford | Y | Kerr A. | Y | Middleton | Y | Sonnenberg | Y |
| 4 | Casso | Y | Kerr J. | Y | Miklosi | Y | Soper | Y |
| 5 | Court | Y | King S. | Y | Murray | Y | Stephens | Y |
| 6 | Curry | Y | Labuda | Y | Nikkel | Y | Summers | Y |
| 7 | Ferrandino | Y | Lambert | Y | Pace | Y | Swalm | Y |
| 8 | Fischer | Y | Levy | E | Peniston | Y | Tipton | Y |
| 9 | Frangas | Y | Liston | Y | Pommer | Y | Todd | Y |
| 10 | Gagliardi | Y | Looper | Y | Primavera | Y | Vaad | Y |
| 11 | Gardner B. | Y | Marostica | Y | Priola | Y | Vigil | Y |
| 12 | Gardner C. | Y | Massey | Y | Rice | Y | Waller | Y |
| 13 | Gerou | Y | May | Y | Riesberg | Y | Weissmann | Y |
| 14 | | | | | | | Speaker | Y |

15 Current Roll Call added as Co-sponsor(s): Representative(s) Acree, Apuan,
 16 Balmer, Baumgardner, Benefield, Bradford, Casso, Court, Curry, Ferrandino,
 17 Fischer, Frangas, Gagliardi, Gardner B., Gerou, Green, Hullinghorst, Judd,
 18 Kagan, Kefalas, Kerr A., Kerr J., King S., Labuda, Lambert, Liston, Looper,
 19 Marostica, Massey, May, McCann, McFadyen, McKinley, McNulty, Merrifield,
 20 Middleton, Miklosi, Murray, Nikkel, Pace, Peniston, Pommer, Primavera,
 21 Priola, Rice, Riesberg, Roberts, Ryden, Scanlan, Schafer S., Solano, Soper,
 22 Stephens, Summers, Swalm, Tipton, Todd, Vaad, Vigil, Waller, Speaker
 23

24 Representative Sonnenberg introduced members of the family that were
 25 present.

26 _____
 27 House in recess. House reconvened.
 28 _____
 29

30 31 MESSAGE(S) FROM THE SENATE

32
 33 The Senate has adopted and transmits herewith, SJR09-049 as amended
 34 in Senate Journal, April 22, 2009.
 35 _____
 36
 37

38 INTRODUCTION AND CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION

39
 40 On motion of Representative Weissmann, the rules were suspended and
 41 the following resolution was given immediate consideration.
 42

43 **SJR09-049** by Senator(s) Williams; also Representative(s) Roberts--
 44 Concerning the acknowledgment of April 22, 2009, as
 45 Earth Day.
 46

47 (Printed and placed in member's file).
 48

49 On motion of Representative Roberts, the resolution was read at length
 50 and **adopted** by **viva voce** vote.
 51

52 Co-sponsor(s) added: Representative(s) Acree, Apuan, Balmer, Baumgardner,
 53 Benefield, Bradford, Casso, Court, Curry, Ferrandino, Fischer, Frangas,
 54 Gagliardi, Gardner B., Gardner C., Gerou, Green, Hullinghorst, Judd, Kagan,
 55 Kefalas, Kerr A., Kerr J., King S., Labuda, Lambert, Liston, Looper, Marostica,
 56 Massey, May, McCann, McFadyen, McKinley, McNulty, Merrifield,

1 Middleton, Miklosi, Murray, Nikkel, Pace, Peniston, Pommer, Primavera,
 2 Priola, Rice, Riesberg, Ryden, Scanlan, Schafer S., Solano, Sonnenberg, Soper,
 3 Stephens, Summers, Swalm, Tipton, Todd, Vaad, Vigil, Waller, Weissmann,
 4 Speaker

5

6

7

8

THIRD READING OF BILLS--FINAL PASSAGE

9

10 The following bills were considered on Third Reading. The titles were
 11 publicly read. Reading of the bill at length was dispensed with by
 12 unanimous consent.

13

14 **SB09-144** by Senator(s) Kester; also Representative(s) Gagliardi--
 15 Concerning the Colorado commission for the deaf and
 16 hard of hearing and programs administered in connection
 17 therewith, and making an appropriation therefor.

18

19 The question being "Shall the bill pass?".

20 A roll call vote was taken. As shown by the following recorded vote, a
 21 majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the bill
 22 was declared **passed**.

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

| YES | 48 | NO | 16 | EXCUSED | 1 | ABSENT | 0 |
|-------------|----|--------------|----|------------|---|------------|---|
| Acree | N | Green | Y | McCann | Y | Roberts | Y |
| Apuan | Y | Hullinghorst | Y | McFadyen | Y | Ryden | Y |
| Balmer | Y | Judd | Y | McKinley | Y | Scanlan | Y |
| Baumgardner | N | Kagan | Y | McNulty | N | Schafer S. | Y |
| Benefield | Y | Kefalas | Y | Merrifield | Y | Solano | Y |
| Bradford | Y | Kerr A. | Y | Middleton | Y | Sonnenberg | N |
| Casso | Y | Kerr J. | N | Miklosi | Y | Soper | Y |
| Court | Y | King S. | Y | Murray | N | Stephens | Y |
| Curry | Y | Labuda | N | Nikkel | N | Summers | Y |
| Ferrandino | Y | Lambert | N | Pace | Y | Swalm | N |
| Fischer | Y | Levy | E | Peniston | Y | Tipton | N |
| Frangas | Y | Liston | N | Pommer | Y | Todd | Y |
| Gagliardi | Y | Looper | Y | Primavera | Y | Vaad | Y |
| Gardner B. | Y | Marostica | N | Priola | Y | Vigil | Y |
| Gardner C. | N | Massey | Y | Rice | Y | Waller | N |
| Gerou | N | May | Y | Riesberg | Y | Weissmann | Y |
| | | | | | | Speaker | Y |

42 Co-sponsor(s) added: Representative(s) Court, Ferrandino, Fischer, Frangas,
 43 Green, Hullinghorst, Kefalas, McCann, McFadyen, Merrifield, Pommer,
 44 Primavera, Riesberg, Ryden, Schafer S., Summers, Todd

45

46 **HB09-1341** by Representative(s) Pace, McFadyen, Riesberg, Vigil;
 47 also Senator(s) Tapia, Boyd, Tochtrop--Concerning the
 48 continuation of the licensing of psychiatric technicians by
 49 the state board of nursing.

50

51 The question being "Shall the bill pass?".

52 A roll call vote was taken. As shown by the following recorded vote, a
 53 majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the bill
 54 was declared **passed**.

55

| | YES | 39 | NO | 25 | EXCUSED | 1 | ABSENT | 0 |
|----|-------------|----|----------------|----|------------|---|------------|---|
| 1 | | | | | | | | |
| 2 | Acree | N | Green | Y | McCann | Y | Roberts | N |
| 3 | Apuan | Y | Hullingerhorst | Y | McFadyen | Y | Ryden | Y |
| 4 | Balmer | N | Judd | Y | McKinley | Y | Scanlan | Y |
| 5 | Baumgardner | N | Kagan | Y | McNulty | N | Schafer S. | Y |
| 6 | Benefield | Y | Kefalas | Y | Merrifield | Y | Solano | Y |
| 7 | Bradford | Y | Kerr A. | Y | Middleton | Y | Sonnenberg | N |
| 8 | Casso | Y | Kerr J. | N | Miklosi | Y | Soper | Y |
| 9 | Court | Y | King S. | Y | Murray | N | Stephens | N |
| 10 | Curry | Y | Labuda | Y | Nikkel | N | Summers | N |
| 11 | Ferrandino | Y | Lambert | N | Pace | Y | Swalm | N |
| 12 | Fischer | Y | Levy | E | Peniston | Y | Tipton | N |
| 13 | Frangas | Y | Liston | N | Pommer | Y | Todd | Y |
| 14 | Gagliardi | Y | Looper | N | Primavera | Y | Vaad | N |
| 15 | Gardner B. | N | Marostica | N | Priola | N | Vigil | Y |
| 16 | Gardner C. | N | Massey | N | Rice | Y | Waller | N |
| 17 | Gerou | N | May | N | Riesberg | Y | Weissmann | Y |
| 18 | | | | | | | Speaker | Y |

19 Co-sponsor(s) added: Representative(s) Fischer, Frangas, Gagliardi, Green,
20 Labuda, Merrifield, Primavera, Ryden, Schafer S., Todd

21
22 **HB09-1334** by Representative(s) McCann and Apuan, Court, Gardner
23 B., King S., Lambert, Ryden, Schafer S., Vigil, Waller;
24 also Senator(s)Newell--Concerning the aggregation of
25 multiple offenses involving theft-type crimes into a single
26 offense.

27
28 The question being "Shall the bill pass?".

29 A roll call vote was taken. As shown by the following recorded vote, a
30 majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the bill
31 was declared **passed**.

| | YES | 63 | NO | 1 | EXCUSED | 1 | ABSENT | 0 |
|----|-------------|----|----------------|---|------------|---|------------|---|
| 34 | Acree | Y | Green | Y | McCann | Y | Roberts | Y |
| 35 | Apuan | Y | Hullingerhorst | Y | McFadyen | Y | Ryden | Y |
| 36 | Balmer | Y | Judd | Y | McKinley | Y | Scanlan | Y |
| 37 | Baumgardner | Y | Kagan | Y | McNulty | Y | Schafer S. | Y |
| 38 | Benefield | Y | Kefalas | Y | Merrifield | Y | Solano | Y |
| 39 | Bradford | Y | Kerr A. | Y | Middleton | Y | Sonnenberg | Y |
| 40 | Casso | Y | Kerr J. | Y | Miklosi | Y | Soper | Y |
| 41 | Court | Y | King S. | Y | Murray | Y | Stephens | Y |
| 42 | Curry | Y | Labuda | Y | Nikkel | Y | Summers | Y |
| 43 | Ferrandino | Y | Lambert | Y | Pace | Y | Swalm | Y |
| 44 | Fischer | Y | Levy | E | Peniston | Y | Tipton | Y |
| 45 | Frangas | N | Liston | Y | Pommer | Y | Todd | Y |
| 46 | Gagliardi | Y | Looper | Y | Primavera | Y | Vaad | Y |
| 47 | Gardner B. | Y | Marostica | Y | Priola | Y | Vigil | Y |
| 48 | Gardner C. | Y | Massey | Y | Rice | Y | Waller | Y |
| 49 | Gerou | Y | May | Y | Riesberg | Y | Weissmann | Y |
| 50 | | | | | | | Speaker | Y |

51 Co-sponsor(s) added: Representative(s) Baumgardner, Priola, Roberts, Todd,
52 Speaker

53
54
55

1 **HB09-1348** by Representative(s) Weissmann--Concerning activities
 2 resulting from the performance of legislative duties.

3
 4 Laid over until later in the day, retaining place on Calendar.

5
 6 **SB09-002** by Senator(s) Morse, Bacon, Foster, Isgar, Keller, Newell,
 7 White; also Representative(s) Peniston, Gagliardi, Levy,
 8 Marostica, Massey, Miklosi, Roberts--Concerning an
 9 increase in the motor vehicle registration fee to fund the
 10 emergency medical services account within the highway
 11 users tax fund, and making an appropriation in connection
 12 therewith.

13
 14 The question being "Shall the bill pass?".
 15 A roll call vote was taken. As shown by the following recorded vote, a
 16 majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the bill
 17 was declared **passed**.

| | YES | 43 | NO | 21 | EXCUSED | 1 | ABSENT | 0 |
|----|-------------|----|--------------|----|------------|---|------------|---|
| 20 | Acree | N | Green | Y | McCann | Y | Roberts | Y |
| 21 | Apuan | N | Hullinghorst | Y | McFadyen | Y | Ryden | Y |
| 22 | Balmer | N | Judd | Y | McKinley | N | Scanlan | Y |
| 23 | Baumgardner | Y | Kagan | Y | McNulty | Y | Schafer S. | Y |
| 24 | Benefield | Y | Kefalas | Y | Merrifield | Y | Solano | Y |
| 25 | Bradford | N | Kerr A. | Y | Middleton | Y | Sonnenberg | N |
| 26 | Casso | Y | Kerr J. | Y | Miklosi | Y | Soper | Y |
| 27 | Court | Y | King S. | N | Murray | N | Stephens | N |
| 28 | Curry | Y | Labuda | Y | Nikkel | N | Summers | N |
| 29 | Ferrandino | Y | Lambert | N | Pace | Y | Swalm | N |
| 30 | Fischer | Y | Levy | E | Peniston | Y | Tipton | Y |
| 31 | Frangas | Y | Liston | N | Pommer | Y | Todd | Y |
| 32 | Gagliardi | Y | Looper | Y | Primavera | Y | Vaad | N |
| 33 | Gardner B. | N | Marostica | Y | Priola | N | Vigil | Y |
| 34 | Gardner C. | N | Massey | Y | Rice | Y | Waller | N |
| 35 | Gerou | Y | May | N | Riesberg | Y | Weissmann | N |
| 36 | | | | | | | Speaker | Y |

37 Co-sponsor(s) added: Representative(s) Fischer, Frangas, Gerou, Green,
 38 Labuda, McFadyen, Merrifield, Primavera, Ryden, Todd

39
 40 **HB09-1344** by Representative(s) Scanlan; also Senator(s) Boyd--
 41 Concerning increased regulatory oversight of medical
 42 negligence insurance, and making an appropriation
 43 therefor.

44
 45 Laid over until later in the day, retaining place on Calendar.

46
 47
 48 House in recess. House reconvened.

49
 50
 51
 52 **THIRD READING OF BILL--FINAL PASSAGE**

53
 54 The following bill was considered on Third Reading. The title was
 55 publicly read. Reading of the bill at length was dispensed with by
 56 unanimous consent.

1 **HB09-1344** by Representative(s) Scanlan; also Senator(s) Boyd--
 2 Concerning increased regulatory oversight of medical
 3 negligence insurance, and making an appropriation
 4 therefor.
 5

6 The question being "Shall the bill pass?".
 7 A roll call vote was taken. As shown by the following recorded vote, less
 8 than a majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and
 9 the bill was declared **lost**.
 10

| | YES | 26 | NO | 39 | EXCUSED | 0 | ABSENT | 0 |
|----|-------------|----|--------------|----|------------|---|------------|---|
| 12 | Acree | N | Green | Y | McCann | N | Roberts | N |
| 13 | Apuan | Y | Hullinghorst | Y | McFadyen | Y | Ryden | Y |
| 14 | Balmer | N | Judd | Y | McKinley | N | Scanlan | Y |
| 15 | Baumgardner | N | Kagan | Y | McNulty | N | Schafer S. | N |
| 16 | Benefield | Y | Kefalas | N | Merrifield | Y | Solano | Y |
| 17 | Bradford | N | Kerr A. | Y | Middleton | Y | Sonnenberg | N |
| 18 | Casso | N | Kerr J. | N | Miklosi | Y | Soper | N |
| 19 | Court | Y | King S. | N | Murray | N | Stephens | N |
| 20 | Curry | Y | Labuda | Y | Nikkel | N | Summers | N |
| 21 | Ferrandino | Y | Lambert | N | Pace | Y | Swalm | N |
| 22 | Fischer | N | Levy | Y | Peniston | Y | Tipton | N |
| 23 | Frangas | N | Liston | N | Pommer | Y | Todd | N |
| 24 | Gagliardi | N | Looper | N | Primavera | Y | Vaad | N |
| 25 | Gardner B. | N | Marostica | N | Priola | N | Vigil | Y |
| 26 | Gardner C. | N | Massey | N | Rice | N | Waller | N |
| 27 | Gerou | N | May | N | Riesberg | N | Weissmann | Y |
| 28 | | | | | | | Speaker | Y |

29
 30
 31 House in recess. House reconvened.
 32
 33

34 **REPORT(S) OF COMMITTEE(S) OF REFERENCE**

35 **APPROPRIATIONS**

36
 37 After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the
 38 following:
 39

40
 41 **SB09-256** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to
 42 the Committee of the Whole with favorable
 43 recommendation:
 44

45 Amend the Education Committee Report, dated April 20, 2009, page 12,
 46 strike lines 11 through 14 and substitute the following:
 47

48 "Strike pages 61 through 65 of the reengrossed bill.
 49

50 Page 66 of the reengrossed bill, strike line 1 and substitute the
 51 following:"
 52

53 Page 13 of the Education Committee Report, line 36, strike "TREASURER"
 54 and substitute "TREASURER, PURSUANT TO SECTION 22-7-908 (4) (b),".
 55

1 Page 15 of the Education Committee Report, line 8, strike "TREASURER"
2 and substitute "TREASURER, PURSUANT TO SECTION 22-7-908 (4) (a),".

3
4 Page 16 of the Education Committee Report, line 32, strike "TREASURER"
5 and substitute "TREASURER, PURSUANT TO SECTION 22-7-908 (4) (b),".

6
7 Page 18 of the Education Committee Report, line 16, strike "YEARS."."
8 and substitute "YEARS.";

9
10 strike lines 17 through 22 of the Education Committee Report and
11 substitute the following:

12
13 **SECTION 33.** 22-7-908 (1), Colorado Revised Statutes, as
14 amended in Senate Bill 09-269, is amended to read:

15
16 **22-7-908. Read-to-achieve cash fund - created.** (1) There is
17 hereby established in the state treasury the read-to-achieve cash fund,
18 referred to in this section as the "cash fund". The cash fund shall consist
19 of moneys transferred thereto pursuant to subsection (3) of this section
20 and any other moneys that may be made available by the general
21 assembly. Subject to appropriation by the general assembly, moneys in
22 the cash fund shall be used to provide grants pursuant to this part 9 and
23 to the reading assistance grant program created pursuant to section
24 22-88-102. ~~except that, for the 2009-10 fiscal year, the general assembly~~
25 ~~may also appropriate moneys from the cash fund to the department of~~
26 ~~education to be used to award grants for summer school programs~~
27 ~~pursuant to part 8 of this article.~~ Any moneys not provided as grants may
28 be invested by the state treasurer as provided in section 24-36-113, C.R.S.
29 All interest derived from the deposit and investment of moneys in the
30 cash fund shall be credited to the cash fund. Any amount remaining in
31 the cash fund at the end of any fiscal year shall remain in the cash fund
32 and shall not be credited or transferred to the general fund or to any other
33 fund.

34
35 **SECTION 34.** Section 11 (1) (a) and (1) (b) of Senate Bill 09-269
36 are amended to read:

37
38 Section 11. **Adjustments to the 2009 long bill.** (1) For the
39 implementation of this act, appropriations made in the annual general
40 appropriation act for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, are adjusted
41 as follows:

42
43 (a) The appropriation to the department of education, assistance
44 to public schools, grant programs, distributions, and other assistance,
45 reading and literacy, read-to-achieve grant program, from the
46 read-to-achieve cash fund created in section 22-7-908 (1), Colorado
47 Revised Statutes, is decreased by ~~one million~~ one hundred sixty-five
48 thousand two hundred ninety-six dollars (~~\$1,165,296~~) (\$165,296) cash
49 funds.

50
51 (b) ~~(f) The cash funds appropriation to the department of~~
52 ~~education, assistance to public schools, grant programs, distributions, and~~
53 ~~other assistance, summer and after-school programs, summer school grant~~
54 ~~program, from the read-to-achieve cash fund created in section 22-7-908~~
55 ~~(1), Colorado Revised Statutes, is increased by one million dollars~~
56 ~~(\$1,000,000).~~

1 ~~(H) The cash funds appropriation to the department of education,~~
2 ~~assistance to public schools, grant programs, distributions, and other~~
3 ~~assistance, summer and after-school programs, summer school grant~~
4 ~~program, from the state education fund created in section 17 (4) of article~~
5 ~~IX of the state constitution, is decreased by one million dollars~~
6 ~~(\$1,000,000).~~

7
8 **SECTION 35. Appropriation - adjustments to the 2009 long**
9 **bill.** (1) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby
10 appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise
11 appropriated, to the department of education, for the fiscal year beginning
12 July 1, 2009, the sum of fifty-five thousand seven hundred six dollars
13 (\$55,706), or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the preparation of
14 a feasibility study as required by section 22-2-135, Colorado Revised
15 Statutes.

16
17 (2) For the implementation of this act, appropriations made in the
18 annual general appropriation act for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
19 2009, shall be adjusted as follows:

20
21 (a) The appropriation to the department of education, assistance
22 to public schools, public school finance, for the state share of districts'
23 total program funding, is decreased by one hundred ten million dollars
24 (\$110,000,000) pursuant to section 22-54-104 (5) (g) (III), Colorado
25 Revised Statutes. Said sum shall be cash funds from the state education
26 fund created in section 17 (4) (a) of article IX of the state constitution.

27
28 (b) The appropriation to the department of education, assistance
29 to public schools, grant programs, distributions, and other assistance, for
30 the read-to-achieve grant program, is decreased by two million dollars
31 (\$2,000,000). Said sum shall be cash funds from the read-to-achieve cash
32 fund created in section 22-7-908 (1), Colorado Revised Statutes.

33
34 **SECTION 36. Appropriation.** In addition to any other
35 appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the
36 school awards program fund created in section 22-11-304, Colorado
37 Revised Statutes, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of
38 education, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, the sum of two
39 hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000), or so much thereof as may be
40 necessary, for the implementation of section 22-11-306, Colorado
41 Revised Statutes.

42
43 **SECTION 37. Appropriation.** In addition to any other
44 appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the
45 school awards program fund created in section 22-11-605, Colorado
46 Revised Statutes, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of
47 education, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, the sum of two
48 hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000), or so much thereof as may be
49 necessary, for the implementation of section 22-11-603.5, Colorado
50 Revised Statutes."

51
52 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly."

53
54 Page 18 of the Education Committee Report, line 25 of the Education
55 Committee Report, strike "31, 32, and 35" and substitute "24, 25, 28, and
56 36";

1 line 26 of the Education Committee Report, strike "and";
2
3 line 27 of the Education Committee Report, strike "36 through 38" and
4 substitute "29 through 31 and 37 of this act".
5
6 line 28 of the Education Committee Report, strike "law." and substitute
7 "law;"
8
9 after line 28 of the Education Committee Report, insert the following:

10
11 "(c) Section 33 of this act shall take effect only if Senate Bill
12 09-269 is enacted and becomes law with the amendments to section
13 22-7-908 (1), Colorado Revised Statutes, as they appear in the rerevised
14 version of Senate Bill 09-269; and

15
16 (d) Section 34 of this act shall take effect only if Senate Bill
17 09-269 is enacted and becomes law with the provisions of section 11 (1)
18 (a) and (1) (b) of said act as they appear in the rerevised version of Senate
19 Bill 09-269."."

20 21 22 23 **SIGNING OF BILLS - RESOLUTIONS - MEMORIALS**

24
25 The Speaker has signed: **HB09-1001; SB09-020, 031, 062, 098, 100, 105,**
26 **119, 132, 141, 169, 171, 175, 230, 260, 261, 262, 264, 267, 268, 270,**
27 **272, 277, 278; SJR09-035, 038, 043.**

28 29 30 31 **DELIVERY OF BILLS TO GOVERNOR**

32
33 The Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives reports the following
34 bills have been delivered to the Office of the Governor: **HB09-1001,**
35 **1012, 1153** at 11:43 a.m. on April 22, 2009.

36
37
38 House in recess. House reconvened.

39
40
41 On motion of Representative Weissmann, **SB09-256** was added to the
42 Special Orders Calendar on Wednesday, April 22, 2009.

43
44
45 On motion of Representative Todd, the House resolved itself into
46 Committee of the Whole for consideration of Special Orders and she was
47 called to the Chair to act as Chairman.

48 49 50 **SPECIAL ORDERS--SECOND READING OF BILLS**

51
52 The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chairman reported the
53 titles of the following bills had been read (reading at length had been
54 dispensed with by unanimous consent), the bills considered and action
55 taken thereon as follows:
56

1 (Amendments to the committee amendment are to the printed committee
2 report which was printed and placed in the members' bill file.)

3
4 **HB09-1081** by Representative(s) Looper; also Senator(s) Morse--
5 Concerning an increase in the length of the statute of
6 limitations for vehicular homicide.

7
8 Amendment No. 1, Judiciary Report, dated January 29, 2009, and placed
9 in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, January 30,
10 page 185.

11
12 Amendment No. 2, by Representative(s) Looper.

13
14 Strike the Appropriations Committee Report, dated April 15, 2009, and
15 substitute the following:

16
17 "Amend printed bill, page 2, after line 23, insert the following:

18
19 "SECTION 2. Title 18, Colorado Revised Statutes, is amended
20 BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW ARTICLE to read:

21
22 **ARTICLE 25**
23 **Statute of Limitations Cost and Surcharge**

24
25 **18-25-101. Statute of limitations cost and surcharge - repeal.**

26 (1) (a) A COST OF FIFTY CENTS IS HEREBY LEVIED ON EACH CRIMINAL
27 ACTION RESULTING IN A CONVICTION OR IN A DEFERRED JUDGMENT AND
28 SENTENCE, AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 18-1.3-102, FOR A FELONY, A
29 MISDEMEANOR, OR MISDEMEANOR TRAFFIC OFFENSE CHARGED PURSUANT
30 TO STATE STATUTE. THE DEFENDANT SHALL PAY THE COST TO THE CLERK
31 OF THE COURT. EACH CLERK SHALL TRANSMIT THE MONEYS TO THE STATE
32 TREASURER, WHO SHALL CREDIT THE SAME TO THE GENERAL FUND.

33
34 (b) THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 18-1.3-701 AND 18-1.3-702
35 SHALL APPLY AS TO THE COLLECTION OF COSTS LEVIED PURSUANT TO THIS
36 SUBSECTION (1).

37
38 (2) A SURCHARGE OF FIFTY CENTS IS HEREBY LEVIED AGAINST
39 EACH PENALTY ASSESSMENT NOTICE ISSUED PURSUANT TO SECTION
40 42-4-1701, C.R.S., FOR A MISDEMEANOR OR A CLASS 1 OR CLASS 2
41 MISDEMEANOR TRAFFIC OFFENSE UNDER STATE STATUTE THAT RESULTS IN
42 PAYMENT OF THE PENALTY ASSESSMENT WITHOUT THE COMMENCEMENT
43 OF A CRIMINAL ACTION. ALL MONEYS COLLECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT
44 OF REVENUE PURSUANT TO THIS SUBSECTION (2) SHALL BE TRANSMITTED
45 TO THE STATE TREASURER, WHO SHALL CREDIT THE SAME TO THE GENERAL
46 FUND.

47
48 (3) A COST OF FIFTY CENTS IS HEREBY LEVIED AGAINST EACH CIVIL
49 ACTION RESULTING IN AN ADMISSION OF LIABILITY OR A JUDGMENT
50 AGAINST THE DEFENDANT FOR A CLASS A OR CLASS B TRAFFIC INFRACTION
51 CHARGED PURSUANT TO STATE STATUTE. THE DEFENDANT SHALL PAY THE
52 COST TO THE CLERK OF THE COURT. EACH CLERK SHALL TRANSMIT THE
53 MONEYS TO THE STATE TREASURER, WHO SHALL CREDIT THE SAME TO THE
54 GENERAL FUND.

55
56 (4) A SURCHARGE OF FIFTY CENTS IS HEREBY LEVIED AGAINST

1 EACH PENALTY ASSESSMENT NOTICE ISSUED PURSUANT TO SECTION
2 42-4-1701, C.R.S., FOR A CLASS A OR CLASS B TRAFFIC INFRACTION
3 UNDER STATE STATUTE THAT RESULTS IN PAYMENT OF THE PENALTY
4 ASSESSMENT WITHOUT THE COMMENCEMENT OF A CIVIL ACTION. ALL
5 MONEYS COLLECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE PURSUANT TO THIS
6 SUBSECTION (4) SHALL BE TRANSMITTED TO THE STATE TREASURER, WHO
7 SHALL CREDIT THE SAME TO THE GENERAL FUND.

8
9 (5) A SURCHARGE OF FIFTY CENTS IS HEREBY LEVIED AGAINST
10 EACH PENALTY ASSESSMENT ISSUED PURSUANT TO SECTION 33-6-104,
11 C.R.S., THAT RESULTS IN PAYMENT OF THE PENALTY ASSESSMENT
12 WITHOUT THE COMMENCEMENT OF A CRIMINAL ACTION. ALL MONEYS
13 COLLECTED BY THE DIVISION OF WILDLIFE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
14 NATURAL RESOURCES PURSUANT TO THIS SUBSECTION (5) SHALL BE
15 TRANSMITTED TO THE STATE TREASURER, WHO SHALL CREDIT THE SAME
16 TO THE GENERAL FUND.

17
18 (6) A SURCHARGE OF FIFTY CENTS IS HEREBY LEVIED AGAINST
19 EACH PENALTY ASSESSMENT ISSUED PURSUANT TO SECTION 33-15-102,
20 C.R.S., THAT RESULTS IN PAYMENT OF THE PENALTY ASSESSMENT
21 WITHOUT THE COMMENCEMENT OF A CRIMINAL ACTION. ALL MONEYS
22 COLLECTED BY THE DIVISION OF PARKS AND OUTDOOR RECREATION IN THE
23 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES PURSUANT TO THIS SUBSECTION (6)
24 SHALL BE TRANSMITTED TO THE STATE TREASURER, WHO SHALL CREDIT
25 THE SAME TO THE GENERAL FUND.

26
27 (7) THE COURT MAY WAIVE A COST OR SURCHARGE LEVIED
28 PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION IF THE COURT DETERMINES THE DEFENDANT
29 IS INDIGENT.

30
31 (8) THE MONEY TRANSFERRED TO THE GENERAL FUND PURSUANT
32 TO THIS SECTION SHALL BE USED FOR THE COST OF IMPLEMENTING THE
33 INCREASE IN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR VEHICULAR HOMICIDE AND
34 LEAVING THE SCENE OF AN ACCIDENT THAT RESULTS IN THE DEATH OF THE
35 PERSON IN SECTION 16-5-401 (1) (a), C.R.S.

36
37 (9) THIS SECTION IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2014.

38
39 **SECTION 3.** 42-4-1701, Colorado Revised Statutes, is amended
40 BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW SUBSECTION to read:

41
42 **42-4-1701. Traffic offenses and infractions classified -**
43 **penalties - penalty and surcharge schedule.** (8) THE SURCHARGES
44 DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTIONS (4) TO (6) OF THIS SECTION ARE SEPARATE
45 AND DISTINCT FROM A SURCHARGE LEVIED PURSUANT TO SECTION
46 18-25-101, C.R.S.

47
48 **SECTION 4.** 42-4-1707 (3) (a) and (6), Colorado Revised
49 Statutes, are amended to read:

50
51 **42-4-1707. Summons and complaint or penalty assessment**
52 **notice for misdemeanors, petty offenses, and misdemeanor traffic**
53 **offenses - release - registration.** (3) (a) Whenever a penalty assessment
54 notice for a misdemeanor, petty offense, or misdemeanor traffic offense
55 is issued pursuant to section 42-4-1701 (5) (a), the penalty assessment
56 notice ~~which~~ THAT shall be served upon the defendant by the peace

1 officer shall contain the name and address of the defendant, the license
 2 number of the vehicle involved, if any, the number of the defendant's
 3 driver's license, if any, a citation of the statute alleged to have been
 4 violated, a brief description of the offense, the date and approximate
 5 location thereof, the amount of the penalty prescribed for the offense, the
 6 amount of the ~~surcharge~~ SURCHARGES thereon pursuant to sections
 7 ~~24-4.1-119(1)(f) and 24-4.2-104(1)~~ SECTIONS 18-25-101, 24-4.1-119(1)
 8 (f), AND 24-4.2-104 (1), C.R.S., the number of points, if any, prescribed
 9 for the offense pursuant to section 42-2-127, and the date the penalty
 10 assessment notice is served on the defendant; shall direct the defendant
 11 to appear in a specified county court at a specified time and place in the
 12 event the penalty and ~~surcharge~~ SURCHARGES thereon are not paid; shall
 13 be signed by the peace officer; and shall contain a place for the defendant
 14 to elect to execute a signed acknowledgment of guilt and an agreement to
 15 pay the penalty prescribed and ~~surcharge~~ SURCHARGES thereon within
 16 twenty days, as well as such other information as may be required by law
 17 to constitute the penalty assessment notice to be a summons and
 18 complaint, should the prescribed penalty and ~~surcharge~~ SURCHARGES
 19 thereon not be paid within the time allowed in section 42-4-1701.

20
 21 (6) If the defendant is otherwise eligible to be issued a summons
 22 and complaint or a penalty assessment notice for a violation of this title
 23 punishable as a misdemeanor, petty offense, or misdemeanor traffic
 24 offense and if the defendant does not possess a valid Colorado driver's
 25 license, the defendant, in order to secure release, as provided in this
 26 section, must either consent to be taken by the officer to the nearest
 27 mailbox and to mail the amount of the penalty and ~~surcharge~~
 28 SURCHARGES thereon to the department or must execute a promise to
 29 appear in court on the penalty assessment notice or on the summons and
 30 complaint. If the defendant does possess a valid Colorado driver's
 31 license, the defendant shall not be required to execute a promise to appear
 32 on the penalty assessment notice or on the summons and complaint. The
 33 peace officer shall not require any person who is eligible to be issued a
 34 summons and complaint or a penalty assessment notice for a violation of
 35 this title to produce or divulge such person's social security number.

36
 37 **SECTION 5.** 42-4-1709 (1), Colorado Revised Statutes, is
 38 amended to read:

39
 40 **42-4-1709. Penalty assessment notice for traffic infractions -**
 41 **violations of provisions by officer - driver's license.** (1) Whenever a
 42 penalty assessment notice for a traffic infraction is issued pursuant to
 43 section 42-4-1701 (5) (a), the penalty assessment notice ~~which~~ THAT shall
 44 be served upon the defendant by the peace officer shall contain the name
 45 and address of the defendant, the license number of the vehicle involved,
 46 if any, the number of the defendant's driver's license, if any, a citation of
 47 the statute alleged to have been violated, a brief description of the traffic
 48 infraction, the date and approximate location thereof, the amount of the
 49 penalty prescribed for the traffic infraction, the amount of the ~~surcharge~~
 50 SURCHARGES thereon pursuant to sections ~~24-4.1-119(1)(f) and~~
 51 ~~24-4.2-104(1)~~ SECTIONS 18-25-101, 24-4.1-119 (1) (f), AND 24-4.2-104
 52 (1), C.R.S., the number of points, if any, prescribed for the traffic
 53 infraction pursuant to section 42-2-127, and the date the penalty
 54 assessment notice is served on the defendant; shall direct the defendant
 55 to appear in a specified county court at a specified time and place in the
 56 event the penalty and ~~surcharge~~ SURCHARGES thereon ~~is~~ ARE not paid;

1 shall be signed by the peace officer; and shall contain a place for the
2 defendant to elect to execute a signed acknowledgment of liability and an
3 agreement to pay the penalty prescribed and ~~surcharge~~ SURCHARGES
4 thereon within twenty days, as well as such other information as may be
5 required by law to constitute the penalty assessment notice to be a
6 summons and complaint, should the prescribed penalty and ~~surcharge~~
7 SURCHARGES thereon not be paid within the time allowed in section
8 42-4-1701.

9
10 **SECTION 6.** 33-6-104, Colorado Revised Statutes, is amended
11 to read:

12
13 **33-6-104. Imposition of penalty - procedures.** (1) Any person
14 who violates any of the provisions of articles 1 to 6 of this title or any rule
15 ~~or regulation~~ of the commission that does not have a specific penalty
16 listed is guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, shall be
17 punished by a fine of fifty dollars, A SURCHARGE AS DESCRIBED IN
18 SECTION 18-25-101, C.R.S., and an assessment of five license suspension
19 points.

20
21 (2) At the time that any person is charged with violating any
22 misdemeanor provisions of articles 1 to 6 of this title or any rule ~~or~~
23 ~~regulation~~ of the commission, the officer shall issue a summons and
24 complaint to the alleged offender or, in the case of a violation for which
25 a fine of a fixed amount is prescribed, may give the alleged offender an
26 opportunity to voluntarily pay the fine AND SURCHARGE in the form of a
27 penalty assessment. Penalty assessments shall not be issued for violations
28 for which minimum and maximum fines have been established. The
29 penalty assessment notice given to the alleged offender shall contain the
30 information required in and be in the form of a summons and complaint
31 and shall specify in dollars the amount of the penalty to be assessed for
32 the alleged offense and the amount of the ~~surcharge~~ SURCHARGES to be
33 collected pursuant to ~~section 24-4.2-104 (1)~~ SECTIONS 18-25-101 AND
34 24-4.2-104 (1), C.R.S. If the alleged offender accepts such notice and
35 pays the fine and the ~~surcharge~~ SURCHARGES entered thereon to the
36 division within fifteen days of issuance of the notice, such acceptance and
37 payment shall constitute an acknowledgment of guilt by such person of
38 the violation set forth in the penalty assessment notice. Any person who
39 accepts a penalty assessment notice but who does not furnish satisfactory
40 evidence of identity or who the officer has reasonable and probable
41 grounds to believe will disregard a written promise to pay the specified
42 fine and ~~surcharge~~ SURCHARGES may be taken by the officer to the nearest
43 known post-office facility and BE required to remit the amount of the
44 specified fine and ~~surcharge~~ SURCHARGES to the division immediately by
45 mail in United States currency or other legal tender by money order or
46 personal check. Refusal or inability to remit the specified fine and
47 ~~surcharge~~ SURCHARGES by mail when required shall constitute a refusal
48 to accept a penalty assessment notice. The officer shall advise the person
49 arrested of the license suspension points to be assessed in accordance
50 with section 33-6-106. Checks tendered by the violator to and accepted
51 by the division and on which payment is received by the division shall be
52 deemed sufficient receipt. If the fine and ~~surcharge~~ SURCHARGES are not
53 so paid, then the officer who issued the penalty assessment notice shall
54 docket the summons and complaint with a court of competent jurisdiction
55 for appearance by the person to answer the charges therein contained at
56 such time and place as is specified in the summons and complaint.

1 **SECTION 7.** 33-15-102 (2), Colorado Revised Statutes, is
2 amended to read:

3
4 **33-15-102. Imposition of penalty - procedures.** (2) At the time
5 that any person is charged with violating any petty offense or
6 misdemeanor provisions of articles 10 to 15 or 32 of this title or any rule
7 of the board, the officer shall issue a summons and complaint to the
8 alleged offender or, in the case of a violation for which a fine of a fixed
9 amount is prescribed, may give the alleged offender an opportunity to
10 voluntarily pay the fine AND SURCHARGE in the form of a penalty
11 assessment. Penalty assessments shall not be issued for violations for
12 which minimum and maximum fines have been established. The penalty
13 assessment notice given to the alleged offender shall contain the
14 information required in and be in the form of a summons and complaint
15 and shall specify in dollars the amount of the penalty to be assessed for
16 the alleged offense AND THE AMOUNT OF THE SURCHARGE TO BE
17 COLLECTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-25-101, C.R.S. If the alleged
18 offender accepts such notice and pays the fine AND SURCHARGE entered
19 thereon to the division within twenty days of issuance of the notice, such
20 acceptance and payment shall constitute an acknowledgment of guilt by
21 such person of the violation set forth in the penalty assessment notice.
22 Any person who accepts a penalty assessment notice but who does not
23 furnish satisfactory evidence of identity or who the officer has reasonable
24 and probable grounds to believe will disregard a written promise to pay
25 the specified fine AND SURCHARGE may be taken by the officer to the
26 nearest known post-office facility and BE required to remit the amount of
27 the specified fine AND SURCHARGE to the division immediately by mail in
28 United States currency or other legal tender or by money order or
29 personal check. Refusal or inability to remit the specified fine AND
30 SURCHARGE by mail when required shall constitute a refusal to accept a
31 penalty assessment notice. Checks tendered by the violator to and
32 accepted by the division and on which payment is received by the division
33 shall be deemed sufficient receipt. If the fine ~~is~~ AND SURCHARGE ARE not
34 so paid, then the officer who issued the penalty assessment notice shall
35 docket the summons and complaint with a court of competent jurisdiction
36 for appearance by the person to answer the charges therein contained at
37 such time and place as is specified in the summons and complaint.

38
39 **SECTION 8.** Article 18 of title 17, Colorado Revised Statutes, is
40 amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW SECTION to read:

41
42 **17-18-105. Appropriation to comply with section 2-2-703 - HB**
43 **09-1081 - repeal.** (1) PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-2-703, C.R.S., THE
44 FOLLOWING STATUTORY APPROPRIATIONS, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY
45 BE NECESSARY, ARE MADE IN ORDER TO IMPLEMENT HOUSE BILL 09-1081,
46 ENACTED AT THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE SIXTY-SEVENTH
47 GENERAL ASSEMBLY:

48
49 (a) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2009, IN ADDITION
50 TO ANY OTHER APPROPRIATION, THERE IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED FROM
51 THE CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND CREATED IN SECTION 24-75-302,
52 C.R.S., TO THE CORRECTIONS EXPANSION RESERVE FUND CREATED IN
53 SECTION 17-1-116, C.R.S., THE SUM OF ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND
54 SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE DOLLARS (\$150,773).

55
56 (b) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2010, IN ADDITION TO

1 ANY OTHER APPROPRIATION, THERE IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED TO THE
2 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, OUT OF ANY MONEYS IN THE GENERAL
3 FUND NOT OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED, THE SUM OF THIRTY THOUSAND
4 THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$30,386).

5
6 (c) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2011, IN ADDITION
7 TO ANY OTHER APPROPRIATION, THERE IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED TO THE
8 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, OUT OF ANY MONEYS IN THE GENERAL
9 FUND NOT OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED, THE SUM OF THIRTY THOUSAND
10 THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$30,386).

11
12 (d) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2012, IN ADDITION
13 TO ANY OTHER APPROPRIATION, THERE IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED TO THE
14 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, OUT OF ANY MONEYS IN THE GENERAL
15 FUND NOT OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED, THE SUM OF THIRTY THOUSAND
16 THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$30,386).

17
18 (e) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2013, IN ADDITION
19 TO ANY OTHER APPROPRIATION, THERE IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED TO THE
20 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, OUT OF ANY MONEYS IN THE GENERAL
21 FUND NOT OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED, THE SUM OF ONE THOUSAND FIVE
22 HUNDRED NINETEEN DOLLARS (\$1,519).

23
24 (2) THIS SECTION IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2014.

25
26 **SECTION 3.** 24-75-302 (2) (v), Colorado Revised Statutes, is
27 amended to read:

28
29 **24-75-302. Capital construction fund - capital assessment fees**
30 **- calculation.** (2) As of July 1, 1988, and July 1 of each year thereafter
31 through July 1, 2012, a sum as specified in this subsection (2) shall accrue
32 to the capital construction fund. The state treasurer and the controller
33 shall transfer such sum out of the general fund and into the capital
34 construction fund as moneys become available in the general fund during
35 the fiscal year beginning on said July 1. Transfers between funds
36 pursuant to this subsection (2) shall not be deemed to be appropriations
37 subject to the limitations of section 24-75-201.1. The amount that shall
38 accrue pursuant to this subsection (2) shall be as follows:

39
40 (v) On July 1, 2009, five hundred twenty-three thousand one
41 hundred sixty-four dollars pursuant to S.B. 06-206, enacted at the second
42 regular session of the sixty-fifth general assembly; plus five hundred
43 twenty-three thousand one hundred sixty-four dollars pursuant to S.B.
44 06-207, enacted at the second regular session of the sixty-fifth general
45 assembly; plus forty-three thousand five hundred ninety-seven dollars
46 pursuant to H.B. 06-1145, enacted at the second regular session of the
47 sixty-fifth general assembly; plus five hundred twenty-three thousand one
48 hundred sixty-four dollars pursuant to H.B. 06-1011, enacted at the
49 second regular session of the sixty-fifth general assembly; plus one
50 hundred fifty thousand one hundred ninety-eight dollars pursuant to S.B.
51 07-096, enacted at the first regular session of the sixty-sixth general
52 assembly; plus seventy-five thousand ninety-nine dollars pursuant to H.B.
53 07-1326, enacted at the first regular session of the sixty-sixth general
54 assembly; plus one hundred twenty-five thousand one hundred sixty-five
55 dollars pursuant to S.B. 08-239, enacted at the second regular session of
56 the sixty-sixth general assembly; plus twelve thousand five hundred

1 seventeen dollars pursuant to H.B. 08-1194, enacted at the second regular
2 session of the sixty-sixth general assembly; PLUS ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
3 THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE DOLLARS PURSUANT TO H.B.
4 09-1081, ENACTED AT THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE
5 SIXTY-SEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY;". "

6
7 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

8
9 Page 1, line 102, strike "**HOMICIDE.**" and substitute "**HOMICIDE, AND**
10 **MAKING AN APPROPRIATION IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.**".

11
12 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third
13 Reading and Final Passage.

14
15 **SB09-022** by Senator(s) Bacon; also Representative(s) Solano--
16 Concerning the state board of land commissioners.

17
18 Amendment No. 1, State, Veterans, & Military Affairs Report, dated
19 March 19, 2009, and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in
20 House Journal, March 20, page 824.

21
22 Amendment No. 2, by Representative(s) Solano.

23
24 Amend the State, Veterans, and Military Affairs Committee Report, dated
25 March 19, 2009, page 1, strike lines 11 and 12 and substitute the
26 following:

27
28 "Page 5, line 20, after "SITES.", insert "PRIOR TO SUCH LEASE, PURCHASE,
29 OR OTHER USE OF SCHOOL TRUST LANDS BY A CHARTER SCHOOL, THE
30 CHARTER SCHOOL SHALL NOTIFY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT IN WHICH THE
31 LAND IS LOCATED THAT THE CHARTER SCHOOL IS SEEKING TO LEASE,
32 PURCHASE, OR OTHERWISE USE STATE TRUST LANDS LOCATED WITHIN
33 THAT SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR SCHOOL BUILDING SITES FOR THE CHARTER
34 SCHOOL. THE STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS SHALL REQUEST
35 WRITTEN COMMENT FROM THE SCHOOL DISTRICT IN WHICH THE SCHOOL
36 TRUST LANDS THAT MAY BE LEASED, PURCHASED, OR OTHERWISE USED BY
37 A CHARTER SCHOOL ARE LOCATED, INDICATING THE IMPACT SUCH LEASE,
38 PURCHASE, OR USE WILL HAVE ON THE SCHOOL DISTRICT."."

39
40 As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third
41 Reading and Final Passage.

42
43 **SB09-025** by Senator(s) Spence; also Representative(s) Benefield--
44 Concerning an extension of fees on certain identification
45 documents issued by the department of revenue to fund
46 identification security, and making an appropriation in
47 connection therewith.

48
49 Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final
50 Passage.

51
52
53 **SB09-026** by Senator(s) Williams; also Representative(s) Riesberg--
54 Concerning the regulation of athletic trainers, and making
55 an appropriation in connection therefor.

56

1 Amendment No. 1, Business Affairs & Labor Report, dated
2 March 11, 2009, and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in
3 House Journal, March 12, page 703.

4
5 Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Report, dated April 17, 2009, and
6 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,
7 April 17, page 1276.

8
9 Amendment No. 3, by Representative(s) Riesberg.

10
11 Amend the Appropriations Committee Report, dated April 17, 2009, page
12 1, line 15, strike "1.3" and substitute "0.2".

13
14 As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third
15 Reading and Final Passage.

16
17 **SB09-067** by Senator(s) Heath; also Representative(s) Marostica and
18 Gagliardi, Rice--Concerning the authority for the
19 operation of the Colorado credit reserve program, and, in
20 connection therewith, making an appropriation.

21
22 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated April 17, 2009, and
23 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,
24 April 17, page 1276.

25
26 As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third
27 Reading and Final Passage.

28
29 **SB09-106** by Senator(s) Isgar, Penry, Brophy, Hodge; also
30 Representative(s) Roberts--Concerning the continuously
31 appropriated water supply reserve account, and, in
32 connection therewith, extending the account, requiring the
33 interbasin compact committee, in consultation with the
34 Colorado water conservation board, to report annually on
35 how moneys from the account were allocated, and
36 conditioning grants to applicants required to adopt a water
37 conservation plan.

38
39 Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final
40 Passage.

41
42 **SB09-125** by Senator(s) Isgar; also Representative(s) Curry--
43 Concerning the funding of Colorado water conservation
44 board projects, and making appropriations in connection
45 therewith.

46
47 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated April 17, 2009, and
48 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,
49 April 17, pages 1277-1278.

50
51 Amendment No. 2, by Representative(s) Curry.

52
53 Amend the Appropriations Committee Report, dated April 17, 2009, page
54 2, strike lines 21 through 24 and substitute the following:

55
56 "(i) To the interbasin compact committee operation fund created

1 in section 37-75-107, C.R.S., THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS:

2

3 (I) (A) For the state fiscal year commencing July 1, 2008, ~~and for~~
4 ~~each state fiscal year thereafter~~, one million one hundred forty-five
5 thousand sixty-seven dollars.

6

7 (B) THIS SUBPARAGRAPH (I) IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2010.

8

9 (II) FOR THE STATE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING JULY 1, 2009, AND
10 FOR EACH STATE FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER, SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE
11 THOUSAND SIXTY-SEVEN DOLLARS."."

12

13 Amendment No. 3, by Representative(s) Curry.

14

15 Amend reengrossed bill, page 12, before line 22, insert the following:

16

17 "SECTION 19. 37-60-121 (1) (b) (IV), Colorado Revised
18 Statutes, is amended to read:

19

20 **37-60-121. Colorado water conservation board construction**
21 **fund - creation of - nature of fund - funds for investigations -**
22 **contributions - use for augmenting the general fund - funds created.**

23 (1) (b) In the consideration of making expenditures from the fund, the
24 board shall be guided by the following criteria:

25

26 (IV) The board shall participate in only those projects that can
27 repay the board's investment. Service charges and other terms of
28 repayment shall be established by the board. Grants shall not be made,
29 unless specifically authorized by the general assembly acting by bill;
30 HOWEVER, THE BOARD SHALL HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO DEAUTHORIZE
31 SUCH GRANTS AND USE ANY REMAINING FUNDS FOR OTHER STATUTORILY
32 AUTHORIZED PURPOSES IF THE GRANT PROJECT HAS BEEN COMPLETED OR
33 IS NO LONGER FEASIBLE."."

34

35 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

36

37 As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third
38 Reading and Final Passage.

39

40 **SB09-138** by Senator(s) Boyd, Newell, Tochtrop; also
41 Representative(s) Gagliardi--Concerning the continuation
42 of the certification of nurse aides by the state board of
43 nursing, and making an appropriation therefor.

44

45 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated April 17, 2009, and
46 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,
47 April 17, page 1278.

48

49 As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third
50 Reading and Final Passage.

51

52

53 **SB09-154** by Senator(s) Hodge; also Representative(s) Curry--
54 Concerning the funding of personnel for the "Livestock
55 Health Act".

56

1 Amendment No. 1, Agriculture, Livestock, & Natural Resources Report,
2 dated April 1, 2009, and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed
3 in House Journal, April 2, page 1010.

4
5 As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third
6 Reading and Final Passage.

7
8 **SB09-174** by Senator(s) Kester, Isgar, Spence, Tochtrop, White; also
9 Representative(s) Casso--Concerning pari-mutuel racing.

10
11 Amendment No. 1, Agriculture, Livestock, & Natural Resources Report,
12 dated April 1, 2009, and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed
13 in House Journal, April 2, pages 1010-1011.

14
15 Amendment No. 2, by Representative(s) Casso.

16
17 Strike the Finance Committee Report, dated April 8, 2009, and substitute
18 the following:

19
20 "Amend reengrossed bill, page 10, line 9, strike "WITH" and substitute
21 "TO AND INCLUDING JUNE 30, 2014, AND SUBJECT TO".".

22
23 As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third
24 Reading and Final Passage.

25
26 **SB09-252** by Senator(s) Boyd, Carroll M., Lundberg, Morse, Newell,
27 Spence; also Representative(s) Frangas, Gagliardi, Green,
28 Kefalas, Kerr J., Primavera, Riesberg, Swalm--Concerning
29 mail order prescription drugs for medicaid recipients who
30 have third-party insurance.

31
32 Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final
33 Passage.

34
35 A motion by Representative Weissmann that the Committee rise, report
36 progress and beg leave to sit again at 4:00 p.m., was adopted by
37 unanimous consent. (Special Orders continued on page 1396.)

38
39
40 _____
41 House reconvened.

42 The Committee of the Whole reported it had risen, reported progress and
43 would sit again at 4:00 p.m.

44
45 _____
46 House in recess. House reconvened.
47
48 _____

49 **REPORT(S) OF COMMITTEE(S) OF REFERENCE**

50 **BUSINESS AFFAIRS & LABOR**

51 After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the
52 following:
53

54
55 **HB09-1349** be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable
56 recommendation.

- 1 **SB09-223** be referred favorably to the Committee on Appropriations.
- 2
- 3
- 4 **SB09-243** be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable
- 5 recommendation.
- 6
- 7
- 8 **SB09-254** be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable
- 9 recommendation.
- 10
- 11
- 12 **SB09-258** be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable
- 13 recommendation.
- 14

SIGNING OF BILLS - RESOLUTIONS - MEMORIALS

The Speaker has signed: **HB09-1162, 1217.**

**INTRODUCTION OF BILLS
First Reading**

The following bills were read by title and referred to the committees indicated:

- 29 **HB09-1363** by Representative(s) Ferrandino; also Senator(s) Veiga--
- 30 Concerning the authority for the unemployment
- 31 compensation section of the division of employment and
- 32 training in the department of labor and employment to
- 33 operate as an enterprise for purposes of section 20 of
- 34 article X of the state constitution.
- 35 Committee on Business Affairs and Labor
- 36
- 37 **HB09-1364** by Representative(s) Riesberg; also Senator(s) Boyd--
- 38 Concerning an increase in the length of terms served by
- 39 members appointed to the health care task force.
- 40 Committee on Health and Human Services
- 41
- 42 **HB09-1365** by Representative(s) Marostica, Ferrandino, Pommer; also
- 43 Senator(s) White, Keller, Tapia--Concerning modifications
- 44 to the property tax exemption for certain property leased
- 45 by governmental entities that use the property for
- 46 governmental purposes.
- 47 Committee on Appropriations
- 48
- 49 **HB09-1366** by Representative(s) Pommer; also Senator(s) Romer--
- 50 Concerning the elimination of the state income tax
- 51 modification for qualifying Colorado capital gains.
- 52 Committee on Finance

53
54
55
56

1 **FIRST REPORT OF FIRST CONFERENCE COMMITTEE**
 2 **on SB09-259**

3
 4 This Report Amends the Rerevised Bill.

5
 6 To the President of the Senate and the
 7 Speaker of the House of Representatives:

8
 9 Your first conference committee appointed on SB09-259,
 10 concerning the provision for payment of the expenses of the executive,
 11 legislative, and judicial departments of the state of Colorado, and of its
 12 agencies and institutions, for and during the fiscal year beginning July 1,
 13 2009, except as otherwise noted, has met and reports that it has agreed
 14 upon the following:

15
 16 1. That the Senate accede to the House amendments made to the
 17 bill, as said amendments appear in the rerevised bill, with the following
 18 changes:

19
 20 Amend rerevised bill, page 13, after line 8, insert the following:

| | ITEM & SUBTOTAL | GENERAL FUND |
|----|--------------------|-------------------|
| 21 | | |
| 22 | | |
| 23 | | |
| 24 | \$ | \$ |
| 25 | "Personal Services | 414,804 414,804"; |

26
 27 line 10, in the GENERAL FUND column, insert "(4.7 FTE)";

28
 29 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "50,454" and
 30 substitute "82,577" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, insert
 31 "32,123".

32
 33 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

34
 35 Page 101, line 2, strike "38,332" and substitute "38,279";

36
 37 line 6, strike "\$21,547.56" and substitute "\$21,808.23" and, in the ITEM
 38 & SUBTOTAL column, strike "825,961,300" and substitute
 39 "834,605,726";

40
 41 line 7, strike "6,544" and substitute "6,614";

42
 43 line 12, strike "\$17,675.64" and substitute "\$17,962.63" and, in the ITEM
 44 & SUBTOTAL column, strike "115,669,381" and substitute
 45 "118,804,809".

46
 47 Page 102, line 1, strike "16,016" and substitute "16,329";

48
 49 line 7, strike "\$1,304.73" and substitute "\$1,287.54" and, in the ITEM &
 50 SUBTOTAL column, strike "20,896,393" and substitute "21,024,234";

51
 52 line 8, strike "52,629" and substitute "52,254";

53
 54 line 12, strike "\$13,996.37" and substitute "\$14,531.24" and, in the ITEM
 55 & SUBTOTAL column, strike "736,615,131" and substitute
 56 "759,315,244".

1 Page 103, line 1, strike "54,116" and substitute "57,097";
2
3 line 4, strike "\$3,770.04" and substitute "\$4,089.14" and, in the ITEM &
4 SUBTOTAL column, strike "204,019,122" and substitute "233,477,584";
5
6 line 5, strike "6,750" and substitute "7,391";
7
8 line 7, strike "\$8,799.46" and substitute "\$8,826.48" and, in the ITEM &
9 SUBTOTAL column, strike "59,396,338" and substitute "65,236,532";
10
11 line 11, strike "\$22,418.36" and substitute "\$22,417.91" and, in the ITEM
12 & SUBTOTAL column, strike "7,196,294" and substitute "7,196,149";
13
14 line 12, strike "14,430" and substitute "16,015";
15
16 line 15, strike "\$2,759.14" and substitute "\$2,541.80" and, in the ITEM
17 & SUBTOTAL column, strike "39,814,415" and substitute "40,706,967".
18
19 Page 104, line 1, strike "257,356" and substitute "259,414";
20
21 line 3, strike "\$1,733.77" and substitute "\$1,711.07" and, in the ITEM &
22 SUBTOTAL column, strike "446,195,908" and substitute "443,875,835";
23
24 line 4, strike "18,686" and substitute "18,663";
25
26 line 6, strike "\$3,878.64" and substitute "\$3,728.57" and, in the ITEM &
27 SUBTOTAL column, strike "72,476,273" and substitute "69,586,371";
28
29 line 7, strike "3,957" and substitute "4,255";
30
31 line 9, strike "\$14,261.91" and substitute "\$15,118.48" and, in the ITEM
32 & SUBTOTAL column, strike "56,434,373" and substitute "64,329,153";
33
34 line 10, in the TOTAL column, strike "2,584,674,928" and substitute
35 "2,658,158,604", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
36 "1,154,402,145(M)" and substitute "1,192,505,787(M)", in the CASH
37 FUNDS column, strike "132,138,499^a" and substitute "130,451,629^a",
38 and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "1,295,387,955" and
39 substitute "1,332,454,859".
40
41 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
42
43 Page 105, line 1, strike "\$85,703,585(H)" and substitute
44 "\$84,016,715(H)";
45
46 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "229,884,430" and
47 substitute "231,044,723", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
48 "106,148,356(M)" and substitute "106,522,999(M)", in the CASH
49 FUNDS column, strike "8,772,110^a" and substitute "8,977,613^a", and, in
50 the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "114,954,756" and substitute
51 "115,534,903".
52
53 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
54
55 Page 106, line 1, strike "\$8,699,425(H)" and substitute "\$8,904,928(H)".
56

1 Page 123, line 3, strike "Administration" and substitute
2 "Administration^{13a}", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
3 "2,129,686" and substitute "2,839,581", and, in the REAPPROPRIATED
4 FUNDS column, strike "1,585,365^b" and substitute "2,295,260^b".

5
6 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

7
8 Page 128, line 3, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "262,590,247"
9 and substitute "263,300,142" and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
10 column, strike "709,895^a";

11
12 strike line 5.

13
14 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

15
16 Page 141, after line 13, insert the following:

17
18 "13a Department of Higher Education, Colorado Commission on
19 Higher Education, Administration, Administration; and
20 College Opportunity Fund Program, Fee-for-service
21 Contracts with State Institutions -- It is the intent of the
22 General Assembly that the Department of Higher
23 Education reduce expenditures for the Department's
24 administration line item by five percent. The Department
25 should accordingly collect less in FY 2009-10 in indirect
26 cost recoveries from the higher education agencies."

27
28 Page 448, line 10, strike "**BUDGETS**^{48a}" and substitute "**BUDGETS**".

29
30 Strike pages 449, 450 and 451.

31
32 2. That, under the authority granted the committee to consider
33 matters not at issue between the two houses, the following amendments
34 be recommended:

35
36 Amend rerevised bill, page 11, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL
37 column, strike "75,000" and substitute "15,000" and, in the GENERAL
38 FUND column, strike "60,000".

39
40 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

41
42 Page 11, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
43 "10,595,762" and substitute "10,503,836" and, in the GENERAL FUND
44 column, strike "3,546,571" and substitute "3,454,645".

45
46 Page 12, line 1, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "(44.9 FTE)"
47 and substitute "(43.9 FTE)".

48
49 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

50
51 Page 17, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "388,039"
52 and substitute "378,862" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
53 "388,039" and substitute "378,862";

54
55 line 8, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "(5.5 FTE)" and substitute
56 "(5.2 FTE)";

1 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "391,714" and
2 substitute "191,714" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
3 "391,714" and substitute "191,714".

4

5 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

6

7 Page 11, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
8 "10,595,762" and substitute "10,403,193", in the GENERAL FUND
9 column, strike "3,546,571" and substitute "3,482,115", in the CASH
10 FUNDS column, strike "6,522,786^a" and substitute "6,404,240^a", and, in
11 the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "526,405" and substitute
12 "516,838".

13

14 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

15

16 Page 14, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,859,310"
17 and substitute "3,798,341" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
18 "3,859,310^a" and substitute "3,798,341^a".

19

20 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

21

22 Page 16, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "8,400,000"
23 and substitute "8,329,073" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
24 "8,400,000^a" and substitute "8,329,073^a".

25

26 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

27

28 Page 19, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,619,675"
29 and substitute "1,591,421", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
30 "1,406,933" and substitute "1,381,363", and, in the REAPPROPRIATED
31 FUNDS column, strike "212,742^a" and substitute "210,058^a".

32

33 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

34

35 Page 21, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,479,423"
36 and substitute "1,452,536" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
37 "1,479,423" and substitute "1,452,536".

38

39 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

40

41 Page 23, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,870,811"
42 and substitute "3,800,462" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
43 "3,870,811" and substitute "3,800,462".

44

45 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

46

47 Page 24, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
48 "18,379,743" and substitute "18,040,277";

49

50 line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "24,702,587" and
51 substitute "24,363,121" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
52 "24,702,587" and substitute "24,363,121".

53

54 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

55

1 Page 25, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
2 "152,476,585^a" and substitute "149,614,103^a";

3
4 line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "154,299,686" and
5 substitute "151,437,204" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
6 "154,299,686" and substitute "151,437,204".

7
8 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

9
10 Page 25, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
11 "14,794,300" and substitute "14,520,862" and, in the GENERAL FUND
12 column, strike "14,794,300" and substitute "14,520,862".

13
14 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

15
16 Page 26, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "28,466,037"
17 and substitute "27,946,458", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
18 "28,237,411" and substitute "27,721,987", and, in the CASH FUNDS
19 column, strike "228,626^a" and substitute "224,471^a".

20
21 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

22
23 Page 27, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,202,917"
24 and substitute "2,161,659";

25
26 line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "4,445,333" and
27 substitute "4,404,075" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
28 "4,445,333" and substitute "4,404,075".

29
30 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

31
32 Page 28, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "10,288,460"
33 and substitute "10,093,975";

34
35 line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "14,578,586" and
36 substitute "14,384,101" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
37 "14,578,586" and substitute "14,384,101".

38
39 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

40
41 Page 28, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,763,740"
42 and substitute "1,731,686";

43
44 line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,816,159" and
45 substitute "1,784,105" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
46 "1,816,159" and substitute "1,784,105".

47
48 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

49
50 Page 29, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "10,170,214"
51 and substitute "9,985,379";

52
53 line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "11,021,295" and
54 substitute "10,836,460" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
55 "11,021,295" and substitute "10,836,460".

56

- 1 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
2
3 Page 29, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "15,690,176"
4 and substitute "15,401,696";
5
6 line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "15,850,890" and
7 substitute "15,562,410" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
8 "15,850,890" and substitute "15,562,410".
9
10 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
11
12 Page 29, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "7,579,411"
13 and substitute "7,440,781".
14
15 Page 30, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "8,197,345"
16 and substitute "8,058,715" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
17 "8,197,345" and substitute "8,058,715".
18
19 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
20
21 Page 30, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "12,715,018"
22 and substitute "12,483,934";
23
24 line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "13,639,419" and
25 substitute "13,408,335" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
26 "13,639,419" and substitute "13,408,335".
27
28 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
29
30 Page 31, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,402,787"
31 and substitute "1,377,293";
32
33 line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,773,294" and
34 substitute "1,747,800" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
35 "1,773,294" and substitute "1,747,800".
36
37 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
38
39 Page 31, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "6,358,559"
40 and substitute "6,242,879", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
41 "5,898,431" and substitute "5,793,753", in the CASH FUNDS column,
42 strike "459,230^a" and substitute "448,241^a", and, in the
43 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "898^b" and substitute
44 "885^b".
45
46 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
47
48 Page 32, line 1, strike "\$354,981" and substitute "\$345,333" and strike
49 "\$64,171" and substitute "\$62,830";
50
51 line 2, strike "\$419,152" and substitute "\$409,504";
52
53 line 3, strike "\$40,078" and substitute "\$38,737";
54
55 line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,737,313" and
56 substitute "2,687,565".

- 1 Page 33, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,789,857"
2 and substitute "2,740,109" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
3 "2,789,857" and substitute "2,740,109".
4
5 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
6
7 Page 34, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,961,924"
8 and substitute "1,926,268" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
9 "1,961,924" and substitute "1,926,268".
10
11 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
12
13 Page 34, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,034,130"
14 and substitute "1,997,161";
15
16 line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,314,307" and
17 substitute "2,277,338" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
18 "2,314,307" and substitute "2,277,338".
19
20 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
21
22 Page 35, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,931,972"
23 and substitute "3,858,800";
24
25 line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,685,052" and
26 substitute "5,611,880" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
27 "5,685,052" and substitute "5,611,880".
28
29 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
30
31 Page 36, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,517,364"
32 and substitute "5,415,170";
33
34 line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,608,784" and
35 substitute "5,506,590" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
36 "5,608,784" and substitute "5,506,590".
37
38 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
39
40 Page 36, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
41 "16,845,379" and substitute "16,570,865", in the GENERAL FUND
42 column, strike "15,945,434" and substitute "15,687,276", and, in the
43 CASH FUNDS column, strike "899,945^a" and substitute "883,589^a".
44
45 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
46
47 Page 37, line 6, strike "\$1,359,694" and substitute "\$1,351,516" and
48 strike "\$1,437,750" and substitute "\$1,429,572";
49
50 line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "6,428,102" and
51 substitute "6,308,620" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
52 "6,428,102" and substitute "6,308,620".
53
54 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
55
56 Page 38, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "4,889,532"

1 and substitute "4,829,167" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
2 "4,889,532" and substitute "4,829,167".
3
4 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
5
6 Page 39, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,781,059"
7 and substitute "2,730,515", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
8 "2,752,248" and substitute "2,702,228", and, in the CASH FUNDS
9 column, strike "28,811^a" and substitute "28,287^a".
10
11 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
12
13 Page 40, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "10,995,888"
14 and substitute "10,797,199".
15
16 Page 41, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "14,810,050"
17 and substitute "14,611,361" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
18 "14,810,050" and substitute "14,611,361".
19
20 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
21
22 Page 41, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,304,335"
23 and substitute "5,207,933";
24
25 line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "8,789,576" and
26 substitute "8,693,174" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
27 "8,789,576" and substitute "8,693,174".
28
29 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
30
31 Page 41, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,553,844"
32 and substitute "3,489,256".
33
34 Page 42, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "7,866,952"
35 and substitute "7,802,364" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
36 "7,866,952" and substitute "7,802,364".
37
38 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
39
40 Page 42, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,101,490"
41 and substitute "3,045,123" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
42 "3,101,490" and substitute "3,045,123".
43
44 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
45
46 Page 43, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,025,527"
47 and substitute "2,002,896" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
48 "2,025,527" and substitute "2,002,896".
49
50 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
51
52 Page 45, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
53 "10,315,543" and substitute "10,135,091", in the CASH FUNDS column,
54 strike "3,035,337^a" and substitute "2,987,196^a", and, in the
55 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "7,280,206^b" and substitute
56 "7,147,895^b".

1 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
2
3 Page 46, line 4, strike "\$14,020,738" and substitute "\$13,972,597";
4
5 line 5, strike "\$35,511,759" and substitute "\$35,379,448";
6
7 line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,797,049" and
8 substitute "1,764,389";
9
10 line 14, in the TOTAL column, strike "14,753,593" and substitute
11 "14,720,933" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "14,753,593^a" and
12 substitute "14,720,933^a".
13
14 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
15
16 Page 49, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,823,558"
17 and substitute "3,755,560", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
18 "2,205,758" and substitute "2,163,292", in the CASH FUNDS column,
19 strike "101,625^a" and substitute "99,778^a", and, in the
20 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "1,516,175^b" and substitute
21 "1,492,490^b";
22
23 line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,881,467" and
24 substitute "1,849,273" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
25 "1,881,467^c" and substitute "1,849,273^c".
26
27 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
28
29 Page 58, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "49,659,638"
30 and substitute "49,656,915" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
31 "36,922,227" and substitute "36,919,504".
32
33 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
34
35 Page 69, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "9,105,745"
36 and substitute "8,940,256".
37
38 Page 70, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "11,581,131"
39 and substitute "11,250,153" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
40 "9,959,219" and substitute "9,793,730".
41
42 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
43
44 Page 73, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,555,064"
45 and substitute "2,516,948", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
46 "2,535,644" and substitute "2,497,828", and, in the REAPPROPRIATED
47 FUNDS column, strike "19,420^a" and substitute "19,120^a".
48
49 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
50
51 Page 86, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,782,601"
52 and substitute "1,756,683" and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
53 column, strike "1,782,601^a" and substitute "1,756,683^a".
54
55 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
56

- 1 Page 88, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,685,808"
2 and substitute "3,618,822", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
3 "721,134^a" and substitute "708,028^a", in the REAPPROPRIATED
4 FUNDS column, strike "2,843,674^b" and substitute "2,791,993^b", and, in
5 the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "121,000^c" and substitute
6 "118,801^c".
7
8 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
9
- 10 Page 90, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,885,913"
11 and substitute "2,833,464" and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
12 column, strike "2,885,913^a" and substitute "2,833,464^a".
13
14 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
15
- 16 Page 91, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,153,583"
17 and substitute "3,096,269" and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
18 column, strike "3,153,583^a" and substitute "3,096,269^a".
19
20 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
21
- 22 Page 93, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "20,038,930"
23 and substitute "19,679,334".
24
- 25 Page 95, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,110,800"
26 and substitute "3,084,105";
27
28 line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "29,590,724" and
29 substitute "29,204,433", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
30 "12,520,284(M)" and substitute "12,360,725(M)", in the CASH FUNDS
31 column, strike "751,167^a" and substitute "740,182^a", in the
32 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "1,708,801^b" and substitute
33 "1,679,562^b", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "14,610,472"
34 and substitute "14,423,964".
35
36 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
37
- 38 Page 95, line 8, strike "\$258,728" and substitute "\$254,605" and strike
39 "\$162,142" and substitute "\$159,572";
40
41 line 9, strike "\$57,021" and substitute "56,060";
42
43 line 10, strike "\$56,634" and substitute "\$55,716" and strike "\$34,425"
44 and substitute "\$33,895";
45
46 line 11, strike "\$32,055" and substitute "\$31,497" and strike "\$29,474"
47 and substitute "\$28,960";
48
49 line 12, strike "\$24,451" and substitute "\$24,019";
50
51 line 13, strike "\$11,659" and substitute "\$11,280".
52
- 53 Page 96, line 1, strike "\$1,705,464" and substitute "\$1,676,225";
54
55 line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,070,684" and
56 substitute "5,001,243", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike

1 "1,526,123(M)" and substitute "1,502,513(M)", and, in the FEDERAL
2 FUNDS column, strike "3,544,561" and substitute "3,498,730".
3
4 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
5
6 Page 112, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
7 "13,030,828" and substitute "13,011,981", in the GENERAL FUND
8 column, strike "6,668,879(M)" and substitute "6,659,567(M)", and, in the
9 FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "6,361,561" and substitute
10 "6,352,026".
11
12 Page 113, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "8,983,660"
13 and substitute "8,957,494", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
14 "4,440,420(M)" and substitute "4,427,478(M)", in the CASH FUNDS
15 column, strike "28,824^b" and substitute "28,758^b", in the
16 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "32,088^a" and substitute
17 "31,995^a", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "4,482,328" and
18 substitute "4,469,263";
19
20 line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "403,495" and
21 substitute "399,192", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
22 "201,748(M)" and substitute "199,597(M)", and, in the FEDERAL
23 FUNDS column, strike "201,747" and substitute "199,595".
24
25 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
26
27 Page 113, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
28 "5,576,786" and substitute "5,503,619", in the GENERAL FUND
29 column, strike "2,788,393(M)" and substitute "2,751,809(M)", and, in the
30 FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "2,788,393" and substitute
31 "2,751,810".
32
33 Page 114, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "137,577"
34 and substitute "135,195", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
35 "68,789(M)" and substitute "67,598(M)", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS
36 column, strike "68,788" and substitute "67,597".
37
38 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
39
40 Page 115, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
41 "2,979,478" and substitute "2,931,565", in the GENERAL FUND
42 column, strike "1,489,739(M)" and substitute "1,465,782(M)", and, in the
43 FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "1,489,739" and substitute
44 "1,465,783";
45
46 line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "50,913,570" and
47 substitute "50,049,730", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
48 "23,363,904(M)" and substitute "22,931,984(M)", and, in the FEDERAL
49 FUNDS column, strike "25,456,785" and substitute "25,024,865".
50
51 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
52
53 Page 117, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,615,651"
54 and substitute "1,614,799", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
55 "807,826(M)" and substitute "807,400(M)", and, in the FEDERAL
56 FUNDS column, strike "807,825" and substitute "807,399".

1 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

2

3 Page 95, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,110,800"
4 and substitute "3,410,800";

5

6 line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "29,590,724" and
7 substitute "29,890,724" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
8 "751,167^a" and substitute "1,051,167^a";

9

10 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

11

12 Page 95, line 11, strike "\$29,474" and substitute "\$329,474".

13

14 Page 104, line 3, strike "\$1,733.77" and substitute "\$1,725.17" and, in the
15 ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "446,195,908" and substitute
16 "443,983,914";

17

18 line 10, in the TOTAL column, strike "2,584,674,928" and substitute
19 "2,582,462,934", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "1,154,402,145
20 (M)" and substitute "1,153,296,148(M)", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS
21 column, strike "1,295,387,955" and substitute "1,294,281,958".

22

23 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

24

25 Page 107, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
26 "12,820,718" and substitute "15,032,712", in the GENERAL FUND
27 column, strike "5,551,000(M)" and substitute "6,656,997(M)", and, in the
28 FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "6,410,359" and substitute
29 "7,516,356".

30

31 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

32

33 Page 123, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,129,686"
34 and substitute "2,097,284", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column,
35 strike "1,585,365^b" and substitute "1,559,953^b", and, in the FEDERAL
36 FUNDS column, strike "384,586" and substitute "377,596".

37

38 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

39

40 Page 125, line 9, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "74,294,146"
41 and substitute "74,268,734" and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
42 column, insert "25,412^a";

43

44 after line 9, insert the following:

45

46 "^a This amount shall be from statewide and departmental indirect cost
47 recoveries.".

48

49 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

50

51 Page 140, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
52 "7,100,575" and substitute "7,001,471", in the CASH FUNDS column,
53 strike "6,394,994^b" and substitute "6,305,912^b", and, in the FEDERAL
54 FUNDS column, strike "705,581" and substitute "695,559".

55

56 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

- 1 Page 141, line 5, strike "\$5,598,246" and substitute "\$5,509,164".
2
- 3 Page 135, line 9, strike "**Colleges**^{17, 18}" and substitute "**Colleges**^{17, 18, 18a}".
4
- 5 Page 143, after line 13, insert the following:
6
- 7 18a Department of Higher Education, Governing Boards, State
8 Board for Community Colleges and Occupational
9 Education State System Community Colleges -- It is the
10 intent of the General Assembly that administrative costs for
11 the community college's system office be reduced by one
12 hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) and that the savings
13 be allocated to the community college institutions under the
14 control of the governing board."
15
- 16 Page 144, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,026,254"
17 and substitute "1,986,521".
18
- 19 Page 145, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
20 "54,246,794" and substitute "54,207,061", in the GENERAL FUND
21 column, strike "31,635,747(M)" and substitute "31,623,786(M)", in the
22 CASH FUNDS column, strike "1,306,925^a" and substitute "1,305,039^a",
23 in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "15,135,350^b" and
24 substitute "15,126,722^b", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike
25 "6,168,772^c" and substitute "6,151,514^c";
26
- 27 line 15, strike "\$546,467" and substitute "\$544,581".
28
- 29 Page 146, line 1, strike "\$12,196,960" and substitute "\$12,190,323";
30
- 31 line 3, strike "\$2,777,040" and substitute "\$2,775,049";
32
- 33 line 6, strike "\$4,048,947" and substitute "\$4,031,689";
34
- 35 line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,234,453" and
36 substitute "5,147,097", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
37 "1,934,651" and substitute "1,902,407", in the CASH FUNDS column,
38 strike "235,472^a" and substitute "231,539^a", in the REAPPROPRIATED
39 FUNDS column, strike "778,298^b" and substitute "765,299^b", and, in the
40 FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "2,286,032^c" and substitute
41 "2,247,852^c";
42
- 43 line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,245,353" and
44 substitute "2,211,586", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
45 "1,461,279(M)" and substitute "1,440,439(M)", and, in the FEDERAL
46 FUNDS column, strike "784,074^d" and substitute "771,147^d".
47
- 48 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
49
- 50 Page 148, line 10, strike "\$185,849" and substitute "\$181,916";
51
- 52 line 11, strike "\$833,868" and substitute "\$821,688" and strike "\$48,988"
53 and substitute "\$48,169";
54
- 55 line 13, strike "\$1,069,810" and substitute "\$1,031,630".
56

- 1 Page 149, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
2 "5,866,550" and substitute "5,758,681", in the GENERAL FUND
3 column, strike "4,529,321" and substitute "4,446,041", in the CASH
4 FUNDS column, strike "131,286" and substitute "128,870^a", in the
5 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "464,681^b" and substitute
6 "456,139^b", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "741,262^c" and
7 substitute "727,631^c".
8
- 9 Page 150, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "9,308,993"
10 and substitute "9,252,736", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
11 "5,025,912" and substitute "4,995,539", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS
12 column, strike "4,283,081ⁱ" and substitute "4,257,197ⁱ".
13
- 14 Page 151, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
15 "23,484,962" and substitute "23,416,655", in the GENERAL FUND
16 column, strike "5,608,254" and substitute "5,591,860", in the CASH
17 FUNDS column, strike "999,581^m" and substitute "996,712^m", in the
18 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "8,983,660ⁿ" and substitute
19 "8,957,495ⁿ", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "7,893,467^o"
20 and substitute "7,870,588^o".
21
- 22 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
23
- 24 Page 151, line 14, strike "\$298,882" and substitute "\$294,579" and strike
25 "\$234,011" and substitute "\$229,708";
26
- 27 line 15, strike "\$165,799" and substitute "\$161,560".
28
- 29 Page 152, line 2, strike "\$1,388,234" and substitute "\$1,374,603";
30
- 31 line 12, strike "\$2,745,026" and substitute "\$2,719,142".
32
- 33 Page 153, line 5, strike "\$3,301,753" and substitute "\$3,292,243" and
34 strike "\$4,641,619" and substitute "\$4,628,250";
35
- 36 line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "24,049,459" and
37 substitute "23,605,442".
38
- 39 Page 154, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
40 "40,300,877" and substitute "39,856,860", in the GENERAL FUND
41 column, strike "21,960,668(M)" and substitute "21,746,620(M)", in the
42 CASH FUNDS column, strike "1,776,023^a" and substitute "1,744,432^a",
43 in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "12,051,678^b" and
44 substitute "11,884,985^b", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike
45 "4,512,508^c" and substitute "4,480,823^c".
46
- 47 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
48
- 49 Page 154, line 7, strike "\$154,267" and substitute "\$122,676";
50
- 51 line 9, strike "\$5,576,786" and substitute "\$5,503,619";
52
- 53 line 13, strike "\$1,136,961" and substitute "\$1,043,435".
54
- 55 Page 155, line 3, strike "\$2,494,472" and substitute "\$2,462,787".
56

1 Page 157, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,606,903"
2 and substitute "3,557,876", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
3 "2,810,575(M)" and substitute "2,777,172(M)", in the
4 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "137,577^a" and substitute
5 "135,198^a", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "658,751^b" and
6 substitute "645,506^b".

7
8 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

9
10 Page 161, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "6,891,593"
11 and substitute "6,810,584", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
12 "2,417,742(M)" and substitute "2,377,226(M)", in the CASH FUNDS
13 column, strike "870,841^a" and substitute "859,539^a", and, in the
14 FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "3,603,010^b" and substitute
15 "3,573,819^b".

16
17 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

18
19 Page 163, line 9, strike "\$3,432,619" and substitute "\$3,403,428".

20
21 Page 164, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,728,161"
22 and substitute "1,696,754";

23
24 line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,831,458" and
25 substitute "1,800,051", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
26 "798,962" and substitute "785,430", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS
27 column, strike "1,032,496^a" and substitute "1,014,621^a".

28
29 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

30
31 Page 170, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
32 "11,599,344" and substitute "11,552,799", in the GENERAL FUND
33 column, strike "3,798,808(M)" and substitute "3,783,554(M)", in the
34 CASH FUNDS column, strike "426,499^a" and substitute "424,818^a", and,
35 in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "7,374,037^b" and substitute
36 "7,344,427^b".

37
38 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

39
40 Page 170, line 10, strike "\$281,489" and substitute "\$280,380";

41
42 line 11, strike "\$145,010" and substitute "\$144,438".

43
44 Page 171, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,279,127"
45 and substitute "2,243,843", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
46 "969,381(M)" and substitute "951,763(M)", in the CASH FUNDS
47 column, strike "241,603^a" and substitute "237,212^a", and, in the
48 FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "730,444^c" and substitute "717,169^c".

49
50 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

51
52 Page 172, line 6, strike "\$97,812" and substitute "\$93,421";

53
54 line 11, strike "\$2,575,859" and substitute "\$2,562,584".

55

1 Page 175, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
2 "27,664,387" and substitute "27,212,895";
3
4 line 10, strike "70,405,862" and substitute "69,256,814";
5
6 line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "892,180" and
7 substitute "877,246";
8
9 line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "730,687" and
10 substitute "720,820".
11
12 Page 176, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
13 "99,693,116" and substitute "98,067,775" and, in the GENERAL FUND
14 column, strike "82,708,832" and substitute "81,083,491";
15
16 line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,309,626" and
17 substitute "2,267,652", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
18 "290,488" and substitute "285,209", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
19 "120,292^a" and substitute "118,106^a", in the REAPPROPRIATED
20 FUNDS column, strike "496,446^b" and substitute "487,424^b", and, in the
21 FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "1,402,400^c" and substitute
22 "1,376,913^c".
23
24 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
25
26 Page 177, line 8, strike "\$37,946" and substitute "\$35,760";
27
28 line 11, strike "\$440,993" and substitute "\$431,971".
29
30 Page 181, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
31 "2,923,535" and substitute "2,870,403", in the GENERAL FUND
32 column, strike "287,177" and substitute "281,958", and, in the
33 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "2,636,358^a" and substitute
34 "2,588,445^a".
35
36 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
37
38 Page 185, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
39 "49,724,821" and substitute "48,860,981".
40
41 Page 186, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
42 "53,204,006" and substitute "52,340,166" and, in the
43 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "50,913,570^b" and
44 substitute "50,049,730^b".
45
46 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
47
48 Page 187, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
49 "19,812,812" and substitute "19,564,046", in the GENERAL FUND
50 column, strike "4,213,715(M)" and substitute "4,160,718(M)", and, in the
51 FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "15,599,097^a" and substitute
52 "15,403,328^a".
53
54 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
55

1 Page 197, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
2 "44,383,506" and substitute "43,576,875" and, in the GENERAL FUND
3 column, strike "44,383,506" and substitute "43,576,875";

4
5 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "8,061,627" and
6 substitute "8,017,892" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
7 "8,061,627" and substitute "8,017,892";

8
9 line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,914,066" and
10 substitute "5,861,480", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
11 "5,570,173" and substitute "5,521,364", and, in the REAPPROPRIATED
12 FUNDS column, strike "343,893^b" and substitute "340,116^b".

13
14 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
15

16 Page 198, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
17 "8,249,032" and substitute "8,097,328", in the GENERAL FUND
18 column, strike "7,885,820" and substitute "7,740,718", in the CASH
19 FUNDS column, strike "51,607^a" and substitute "50,669^a", in the
20 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "46,860^b" and substitute
21 "46,008^b", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "264,745^c" and
22 substitute "259,933^c".

23
24 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
25

26 Page 205, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
27 "11,981,895" and substitute "11,848,560", in the GENERAL FUND
28 column, strike "10,883,589" and substitute "10,762,173", and, in the
29 CASH FUNDS column, strike "1,098,306^a" and substitute "1,086,387^a".

30
31 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
32

33 Page 206, line 2, strike "\$1,030,306" and substitute "\$1,018,387".
34

35 Page 207, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,536,372"
36 and substitute "5,435,753", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
37 "4,060,460" and substitute "3,982,836", in the CASH FUNDS column,
38 strike "150,000^a" and substitute "147,274^a", and, in the
39 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "1,325,912^b" and substitute
40 "1,305,643^b".

41
42 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
43

44 Page 211, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
45 "3,549,025" and substitute "3,488,481" and, in the GENERAL FUND
46 column, strike "3,331,315" and substitute "3,270,771".

47
48 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
49

50 Page 213, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
51 "128,307,618" and substitute "126,801,115", in the GENERAL FUND
52 column, strike "103,219,760" and substitute "101,923,098", and, in the
53 CASH FUNDS column, strike "24,122,858^a" and substitute
54 "23,913,017^a";

55

1 line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,457,604" and
2 substitute "3,396,568" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
3 "3,407,604" and substitute "3,346,568".

4

5 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

6

7 Page 214, line 4, strike "\$21,512,858" and substitute "\$21,303,017".

8

9 Page 215, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
10 "73,083,454" and substitute "71,763,731", in the GENERAL FUND
11 column, strike "63,266,411" and substitute "62,125,104", and, in the
12 CASH FUNDS column, strike "9,817,043^a" and substitute "9,638,627^a".

13

14 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

15

16 Page 216, line 6, strike "\$5,019,428" and substitute "\$4,927,693" and
17 strike "\$4,042,886" and substitute "\$3,969,414";

18

19 line 7, strike "\$754,729" and substitute "\$741,520".

20

21 Page 217, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
22 "39,142,556" and substitute "38,468,649" and, in the GENERAL FUND
23 column, strike "39,142,556" and substitute "38,468,649".

24

25 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

26

27 Page 220, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
28 "1,900,390" and substitute "1,866,763" and, in the GENERAL FUND
29 column, strike "1,900,390" and substitute "1,866,763".

30

31 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

32

33 Page 221, line 14, strike "Counsel" and substitute "Counsel^{34a}".

34

35 Page 224, after line 11, insert the following:

36

37 "34a Judicial Department, Office of the Child's Representative,
38 Court Appointed Counsel -- It is the intent of the General
39 Assembly that the Office of the Child's Representative be
40 authorized to utilize up to \$25,000 of this appropriation to
41 fund a pilot program as authorized pursuant to Section 13-
42 91-105 (1) (e), C.R.S., for the purpose of evaluating
43 alternatives to the appointment of child and family
44 investigators and child's legal representatives in domestic
45 relations cases."

46

47 Page 225, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "13,262,512"
48 and substitute "13,022,715".

49

50 Page 227, line 8, in the TOTAL column, strike "30,671,400" and
51 substitute "30,431,603", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
52 "14,029,915^a" and substitute "13,945,986^a", in the REAPPROPRIATED
53 FUNDS column, strike "1,129,283^b" and substitute "1,117,293^b", and, in
54 the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "15,512,202" and substitute
55 "15,368,324";

56

- 1 line 10, strike "\$5,669,146" and substitute "\$5,627,181" and, strike
2 "\$5,245,346" and substitute "\$5,203,382".
3
4 Page 228, line 1, strike "\$967,190" and substitute "\$956,399";
5
6 line 2, strike "\$157,809" and substitute "\$156,610".
7
8 Page 231, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,639,970"
9 and substitute "5,537,468";
10
11 line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "967,190" and
12 substitute "956,399";
13
14 line 11, in the TOTAL column, strike "7,089,041" and substitute
15 "6,975,748", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "6,499,665^a" and
16 substitute "6,397,084^a", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column,
17 strike "19,516^b" and substitute "19,161^b", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS
18 column, strike "569,860" and substitute "559,503";
19
20 line 13, strike "\$3,497,671" and substitute "\$3,425,686" and strike
21 "\$1,551,733" and substitute "\$1,521,137".
22
23 Page 232, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "7,033,103"
24 and substitute "6,905,283";
25
26 line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "10,563,936" and
27 substitute "10,436,116" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
28 "10,563,936^a" and substitute "10,436,116^a".
29
30 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
31
32 Page 233, line 1, strike "\$9,769,652" and substitute "\$9,641,832".
33
34 Page 235, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,013,268"
35 and substitute "2,960,059" and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
36 column, strike "3,013,268^a" and substitute "2,960,059^a".
37
38 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
39
40 Page 238, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
41 "18,579,485" and substitute "18,241,775";
42
43 line 6, in the TOTAL column, strike "22,632,278" and substitute
44 "22,294,568", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "1,000,000^a" and
45 substitute "981,826^a", and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column,
46 strike "21,632,278^b" and substitute "21,312,742^b".
47
48 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
49
50 Page 238, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
51 "2,629,303" and substitute "2,583,983" and, in the GENERAL FUND
52 column, strike "2,629,303" and substitute "2,583,983".
53
54 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
55
56 Page 242, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike

1 "1,849,822" and substitute "1,819,320", in the GENERAL FUND
2 column, strike "928,104" and substitute "912,882", in the CASH FUNDS
3 column, strike "674,888^a" and substitute "663,695^a", and, in the
4 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "246,830^b" and substitute
5 "242,743^b".

6

7 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

8

9 Page 243, line 5, strike "\$449,673" and substitute "\$442,392" and strike
10 "\$157,719" and substitute "\$154,656";

11

12 line 6, strike "\$46,712" and substitute "\$45,863".

13

14 Page 253, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,845,145"
15 and substitute "2,797,074", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
16 "1,356,596" and substitute "1,335,345", in the CASH FUNDS column,
17 strike "704,767^a" and substitute "692,010^a", and, in the
18 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "783,782^b" and substitute
19 "769,719^b".

20

21 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

22

23 Page 254, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,496,416"
24 and substitute "1,469,220", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
25 "373,494" and substitute "366,706", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
26 "77,454^a" and substitute "76,046^a", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
27 column, strike "153,805^b" and substitute "151,010^b", and, in the
28 FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "891,663" and substitute "875,458".

29

30 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

31

32 Page 256, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
33 "1,613,440" and substitute "1,584,117", in the GENERAL FUND
34 column, strike "909,715" and substitute "893,182", in the
35 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "513,238^a" and substitute
36 "503,910^a", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "190,487" and
37 substitute "187,025".

38

39 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

40

41 Page 259, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
42 "2,441,018" and substitute "2,405,692", in the GENERAL FUND
43 column, strike "502,137" and substitute "493,011", in the CASH FUNDS
44 column, strike "107,264^a" and substitute "105,315^a", in the
45 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "1,486,501^b" and substitute
46 "1,463,136^b", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "345,116"
47 and substitute "344,230".

48

49 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

50

51 Page 262, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
52 "2,806,714" and substitute "2,775,712", in the GENERAL FUND
53 column, strike "584,854" and substitute "575,611", in the
54 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "66,269^a" and substitute
55 "65,065^a", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "2,155,591" and
56 substitute "2,135,036".

1 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

2

3 Page 264, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,226,525"
4 and substitute "2,185,881", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
5 "1,991,628" and substitute "1,955,272", in the CASH FUNDS column,
6 strike "3,786^a" and substitute "3,717^a", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS
7 column, strike "231,111^b" and substitute "226,892^b".

8

9 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

10

11 Page 269, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,114,483"
12 and substitute "2,091,521", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
13 "465,881(M)" and substitute "461,320(M)", and, in the FEDERAL
14 FUNDS column, strike "1,648,602^a" and substitute "1,630,201^a".

15

16 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

17

18 Page 272, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,340,614"
19 and substitute "5,243,525" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
20 "438,795" and substitute "341,706".

21

22 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

23

24 Page 274, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
25 "2,174,157" and substitute "2,139,662", in the CASH FUNDS column,
26 strike "455,979^a" and substitute "448,746^a", and, in the FEDERAL
27 FUNDS column, strike "1,718,178^b" and substitute "1,690,916^b".

28

29 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

30

31 Page 276, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,207,416"
32 and substitute "2,171,788";

33

34 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,316,808" and
35 substitute "2,281,180" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
36 "2,316,808^a" and substitute "2,281,180^a".

37

38 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

39

40 Page 276, line 13, strike "\$1,251,388" and substitute "\$1,233,006" and
41 strike "\$1,065,420" and substitute "\$1,048,174".

42

43 Page 280, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "6,083,625"
44 and substitute "5,975,347" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
45 "6,083,625^a" and substitute "5,975,347^a".

46

47 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

48

49 Page 281, line 4, strike "\$3,143,577" and substitute "\$3,095,122" and
50 strike "\$2,940,048" and substitute "\$2,880,225";

51

52 line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,818,088" and
53 substitute "3,772,447";

54

55

1 line 12, in the TOTAL column, strike "3,983,538" and substitute
2 "3,937,897" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "3,983,538" and
3 substitute "3,937,897^a".

4

5 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

6

7 Page 282, line 1, strike "\$3,908,538" and substitute "\$3,862,897";

8

9 line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "24,501,981" and
10 substitute "24,063,248", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
11 "3,932,354" and substitute "3,866,992", in the CASH FUNDS column,
12 strike "20,124,238^a" and substitute "19,758,961^a", and, in the FEDERAL
13 FUNDS column, strike "445,389^b" and substitute "437,295^b".

14

15 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

16

17 Page 282, line 9, strike "\$17,930,625" and substitute "\$17,565,348".

18

19 Page 286, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,037,133"
20 and substitute "2,981,923";

21

22 line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "4,061,921" and
23 substitute "4,006,711" and in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
24 "3,765,894^a" and substitute "3,710,684^a".

25

26 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

27

28 Page 287, line 2, strike "\$3,722,144" and substitute "\$3,666,934".

29

30 Page 289, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
31 "19,279,116" and substitute "18,926,874", in the GENERAL FUND
32 column, strike "18,754,688" and substitute "18,411,977", and, in the
33 CASH FUNDS column, strike "524,428^a" and substitute "514,897^a".

34

35 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

36

37 Page 291, line 9, strike "\$541,891" and substitute "\$532,360".

38

39 Page 292, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
40 "66,710,339" and substitute "65,897,433";

41

42 line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "6,712,182" and
43 substitute "6,616,044".

44

45 Page 293, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
46 "78,438,839" and substitute "77,529,795", in the CASH FUNDS column,
47 strike "68,037,295^a" and substitute "67,247,262^a", and, in the FEDERAL
48 FUNDS column, strike "10,401,544" and substitute "10,282,533".

49

50 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

51

52 Page 293, line 5, strike "\$58,448,151" and substitute "\$57,658,118".

53

54 Page 295, line 5, strike "\$13,608,741" and substitute "\$13,534,671".

55

- 1 Page 297, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,819,883"
2 and substitute "1,787,604" and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
3 column, strike "1,819,883^a" and substitute "1,787,604^a".
4
5 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
6
7 Page 303, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,037,450"
8 and substitute "2,000,042";
9
10 line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,126,323" and
11 substitute "2,088,915" and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column,
12 strike "2,126,323^a" and substitute "2,088,915^a".
13
14 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
15
16 Page 303, line 8, strike "\$699,518" and substitute "\$731,797" and, strike
17 "\$474,873" and substitute "\$405,186".
18
19 Page 309, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,305,815"
20 and substitute "1,283,514";
21
22 line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,146,510" and
23 substitute "5,124,209" and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column,
24 strike "5,146,510^a" and substitute "5,124,209^a";
25
26 line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,416,546" and
27 substitute "3,358,983".
28
29 Page 310, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "4,607,376"
30 and substitute "4,549,813" and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
31 column, strike "4,564,040^b" and substitute "4,506,477^b";
32
33 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,362,431" and
34 substitute "2,338,094";
35
36 line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "13,742,040" and
37 substitute "13,717,703" and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
38 column, strike "13,742,040^a" and substitute "13,717,703^a".
39
40 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
41
42 Page 312, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,745,896"
43 and substitute "2,695,992";
44
45 line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "9,268,723" and
46 substitute "9,218,819" and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column,
47 strike "9,244,654^b" and substitute "9,194,750^b".
48
49 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
50
51 Page 314, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
52 "2,449,912" and substitute "2,405,853", in the GENERAL FUND
53 column, strike "1,276,554" and substitute "1,182,128", in the CASH
54 FUNDS column, strike "1,063,042^a" and substitute "1,043,722^a", and, in
55 the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "110,316^b" and
56 substitute "180,003^b".

1 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

2

3 Page 315, strike lines 3 and 4 and substitute the following:

4

5 "b Of this amount, \$90,196 shall be from statewide indirect cost
6 recoveries from the Department of Labor and Employment and \$89,807
7 shall be from statewide indirect cost recoveries from the Department of
8 State."

9

10 Page 316, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "938,677"
11 and substitute "921,902".

12

13 Page 317, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,680,530"
14 and substitute "2,663,755" and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
15 column, strike "1,320,360^b" and substitute "1,303,585^b";

16

17 line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike 3,288,117" and
18 substitute "3,230,317";

19

20 line 13, in the TOTAL column, strike "3,775,782" and substitute
21 "3,717,982", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "28,546^a" and
22 substitute "28,027^a", and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column,
23 strike "3,747,236^b" and substitute "3,689,955^b".

24

25 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

26

27 Page 319, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "4,968,070"
28 and substitute "4,880,891", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
29 "85,303^a" and substitute "83,753^a", and, in the REAPPROPRIATED
30 FUNDS column, strike "4,882,767^b" and substitute "4,797,138^b".

31

32 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

33

34 Page 321, line 12, strike "\$89,333" and substitute "\$87,783";

35

36 line 14, strike "\$15,257,729" and substitute "\$15,172,100".

37

38 Page 324, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
39 "2,782,993" and substitute "2,743,889", in the CASH FUNDS column,
40 strike "2,050,472^a" and substitute "2,013,206^a", and, in the
41 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "101,148^b" and substitute
42 "99,310^b".

43

44 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

45

46 Page 325, line 1, strike "\$1,571,612" and substitute "\$1,544,113" and
47 strike "\$141,950" and substitute "\$139,466";

48

49 line 2, strike "\$118,673" and substitute "\$116,597";

50

51 line 3, strike "\$297,563" and substitute "\$292,356";

52

53 line 6, strike "\$118,673" and substitute "\$116,835";

54

55

1 line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,284,244" and
2 substitute "2,247,882", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "166,096^{aa}
3 and substitute "163,077^{aa}", and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
4 column, strike "1,834,630^b" and substitute "1,801,287^b".
5
6 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
7
8 Page 326, line 6, strike "\$2,982,227" and substitute "\$2,948,884".
9
10 Page 328, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,188,708"
11 and substitute "5,139,919", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
12 "765,406" and substitute "762,343", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
13 "2,382,281^{aa}" and substitute "2,338,985^{aa}", and, in the
14 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "133,690^b" and substitute
15 "131,260^b".
16
17 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
18
19 Page 328, line 8, strike "\$3,115,284" and substitute "\$3,071,988".
20
21 Page 331, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
22 "2,869,283" and substitute "2,835,032" and, in the CASH FUNDS
23 column, strike "1,884,629^{aa}" and substitute "1,850,378^{aa}".
24
25 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
26
27 Page 332, line 1, strike "\$1,834,573" and substitute "\$1,812,420";
28
29 line 2, strike "\$981,945" and substitute "\$970,088";
30
31 line 3, strike "\$19,998" and substitute "\$19,757";
32
33 line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,461,278" and
34 substitute "2,420,457" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
35 "2,264,304^{aa}" and substitute "2,223,483^{aa}".
36
37 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
38
39 Page 333, line 4, strike "\$3,089,981" and substitute "\$3,051,586";
40
41 line 5, strike "\$195,268" and substitute "\$192,842";
42
43 line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "6,710,632" and
44 substitute "6,612,992" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
45 "5,348,051^{aa}" and substitute "5,250,411^{aa}".
46
47 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
48
49 Page 334, line 3, strike "\$6,226,829" and substitute "\$6,132,972" and
50 strike "\$197,721" and substitute "\$194,741";
51
52 line 4, strike "\$53,292" and substitute "\$52,489".
53
54 Page 335, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
55 "2,930,730" and substitute "2,915,489", in the GENERAL FUND
56 column, strike "355,395" and substitute "349,029", in the CASH FUNDS

1 column, strike "449,394^a" and substitute "441,227^a", and, in the
2 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "38,957^b" and substitute
3 "38,249^b".

4

5 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

6

7 Page 336, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,712,613"
8 and substitute "3,655,198", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
9 "199,073" and substitute "195,620", and, in the CASH FUNDS column,
10 strike "3,080,564^a" and substitute "3,026,602^a".

11

12 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

13

14 Page 337, line 1, strike "\$2,570,455" and substitute "\$2,527,184" and
15 strike "\$176,218" and substitute "\$173,252";

16

17 line 2, strike "\$148,589" and substitute "\$146,088";

18

19 line 3, strike "\$310,298" and substitute "\$305,074";

20

21 line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,316,166" and
22 substitute "3,294,195", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
23 "887,465" and substitute "871,431", and, in the CASH FUNDS column,
24 strike "347,880^a" and substitute "341,943^a".

25

26 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

27

28 Page 339, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,850,842"
29 and substitute "3,810,598" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
30 "2,214,381^a" and substitute "2,174,137^a".

31

32 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

33

34 Page 340, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
35 "4,563,385" and substitute "4,542,462" and, in the CASH FUNDS
36 column, strike "1,188,270^a" and substitute "1,167,347^a".

37

38 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

39

40 Page 341, line 9, strike "\$2,800,436" and substitute "\$2,779,513".

41

42 Page 342, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,006,519"
43 and substitute "1,975,755" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
44 "1,825,447^a" and substitute "1,794,683^a".

45

46 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

47

48 Page 343, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,221,900"
49 and substitute "2,186,521", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
50 "1,158,916" and substitute "1,137,854", in the CASH FUNDS column,
51 strike "706,406^a" and substitute "693,568^a", and, in the
52 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "81,373^b" and substitute
53 "79,894^b".

54

55 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

56

- 1 Page 343, line 9, strike "\$646,291" and substitute "\$637,320" and strike
2 "\$185,700" and substitute "\$183,122";
3
4 line 10, strike "\$67,780" and substitute "\$66,839";
5
6 line 11, strike "\$25,103" and substitute "\$24,755";
7
8 line 12, strike "\$87,831" and substitute "\$86,507" and strike "\$10,250"
9 and substitute "\$10,095".
10
11 Page 344, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
12 "1,991,767" and substitute "1,976,018" and, in the GENERAL FUND
13 column, strike "866,540" and substitute "850,791".
14
15 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
16
17 Page 346, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,401,132"
18 and substitute "3,399,714" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
19 "78,038^a" and substitute "76,620^a".
20
21 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
22
23 Page 349, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,633,701"
24 and substitute "1,618,925", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
25 "119,555" and substitute "117,250", and, in the CASH FUNDS column,
26 strike "686,178^a" and substitute "673,707^a".
27
28 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
29
30 Page 360, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
31 "2,394,574" and substitute "2,362,249", in the GENERAL FUND
32 column, strike "160,017" and substitute "157,177", and, in the CASH
33 FUNDS column, strike "2,234,557^a" and substitute "2,205,072^a".
34
35 Page 361, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "6,945,973"
36 and substitute "6,876,532" and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
37 column, strike "4,054,512^d" and substitute "3,985,071^d".
38
39 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
40
41 Page 361, line 9, strike "\$1,245,447" and substitute "\$1,229,013" and
42 strike "\$899,723" and substitute "\$887,851";
43
44 line 10, strike "\$89,387" and substitute "\$88,208".
45
46 Page 366, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,442,922"
47 and substitute "2,398,524", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
48 "30,163^a" and substitute "29,615^a", and, in the REAPPROPRIATED
49 FUNDS column, strike "2,412,759^b" and substitute "2,368,909^b".
50
51 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
52
53 Page 371, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "4,075,351"
54 and substitute "4,001,285", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
55 "120,710" and substitute "118,516", and, in the CASH FUNDS column,
56 strike "3,954,641^a" and substitute "3,882,769^a";

1 line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "49,611,516" and
2 substitute "48,706,984", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
3 "1,353,772" and substitute "1,326,281", in the CASH FUNDS column,
4 strike "46,836,626^b" and substitute "45,984,505^b", and, in the
5 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "1,421,118^c" and substitute
6 "1,396,198^c";
7
8 line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,109,750" and
9 substitute "5,015,976", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "43,517"
10 and substitute "42,726", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
11 "4,999,016^d" and substitute "4,907,255^d", and, in the
12 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "67,217^c" and substitute
13 "65,995^c";
14
15 line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "7,691,194" and
16 substitute "7,556,458", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "6,943,210^e"
17 and substitute "6,821,033^e", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column,
18 strike "732,743^g" and substitute "720,370^g", and, in the FEDERAL
19 FUNDS column, strike "15,241" and substitute "15,055".
20
21 Page 372, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
22 "3,709,206" and substitute "3,643,804", in the GENERAL FUND
23 column, strike "2,471,143" and substitute "2,426,232", and, in the
24 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "1,238,063^m" and substitute
25 "1,217,572^m".
26
27 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
28
29 Page 374, line 2, strike "\$45,862,208" and substitute "\$45,028,703" and
30 strike "\$884,208" and substitute "\$867,315";
31
32 line 3, strike "\$35,917" and substitute "\$35,231" and strike "\$54,293" and
33 substitute "\$53,256";
34
35 line 4, strike "\$1,608,070" and substitute "\$1,582,716" and, strike
36 "\$49,946" and substitute "\$49,158";
37
38 line 5, strike "\$12,524,453" and substitute "\$12,433,824" and strike
39 "\$140,928" and substitute "\$140,650";
40
41 line 6, strike "\$119,564" and substitute "\$119,328" and strike "\$313,647"
42 and substitute "\$313,029";
43
44 line 7, strike "\$10,548,967" and substitute "\$10,439,007" and strike
45 "\$624,049" and substitute "\$614,547";
46
47 line 8, strike "\$178,283" and substitute "\$175,568";
48
49 line 10, strike "\$254,887" and substitute "\$250,583", strike "\$135,143"
50 and substitute "\$132,861", and strike "\$127,388" and substitute
51 "\$125,237";
52
53 line 11, strike "\$92,335" and substitute "\$90,776", strike "\$82,679" and
54 substitute "\$81,283", and strike "\$28,707" and substitute "\$28,222";
55

1 line 12, strike "\$11,200" and substitute "\$11,011" and strike "\$404" and
2 substitute "\$397".

3

4 Page 375, line 5, strike "\$293,715" and substitute "\$288,853", strike
5 "\$281,756" and substitute "\$277,093", and strike "\$271,297" and
6 substitute "\$266,807";

7

8 line 6, strike "\$259,142" and substitute "\$254,853" and strike "\$132,153"
9 and substitute "\$129,966".

10

11 Page 377, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
12 "2,685,948" and substitute "2,639,699", in the GENERAL FUND
13 column, strike "1,639,611" and substitute "1,611,924", in the CASH
14 FUNDS column, strike "580,883^a" and substitute "570,780^a", in the
15 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "383,743^b" and substitute
16 "376,769^b", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "81,711" and
17 substitute "80,226".

18

19 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

20

21 Page 378, line 9, strike "\$34,071" and substitute "\$23,968".

22

23 Page 387, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
24 "3,251,242" and substitute "3,192,153", in the GENERAL FUND
25 column, strike "1,209,360" and substitute "1,187,381", in the CASH
26 FUNDS column, strike "1,848,831^a" and substitute "1,815,230^a", and, in
27 the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "193,051^b" and
28 substitute "189,542^b".

29

30 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

31

32 Page 389, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "8,641,040"
33 and substitute "8,483,997", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
34 "7,943,134" and substitute "7,798,775", and, in the REAPPROPRIATED
35 FUNDS column, strike "697,906^a" and substitute "685,222^a".

36

37 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

38

39 Page 390, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,282,750"
40 and substitute "1,259,438", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
41 "1,112,426" and substitute "1,092,209", and, in the CASH FUNDS
42 column, strike "170,324^a" and substitute "167,229^a".

43

44 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

45

46 Page 391, line 6, strike "\$93,918,145" and substitute "\$92,811,631".

47

48 Page 394, line 5, in then ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
49 "4,159,033" and substitute "4,087,116", in the GENERAL FUND column,
50 strike "16,072" and substitute "15,619", in the CASH FUNDS column,
51 strike "26,159^a" and substitute "25,500^a", and, in the
52 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "4,116,802^b" and substitute
53 "4,045,997^b".

54

55 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

56

- 1 Page 396, line 9, strike "\$7,979" and substitute "\$7,320";
2
3 line 14, strike "\$5,928,268" and substitute "\$5,857,463".
4
5 Page 397, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,411,898"
6 and substitute "3,362,638";
7
8 line 12, in the TOTAL column, strike "4,368,539" and substitute
9 "4,319,279" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "4,368,539" and
10 substitute "4,319,279^a".
11
12 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
13
14 Page 398, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,759,063"
15 and substitute "1,730,639", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
16 "1,120,067" and substitute "1,105,771", in the REAPPROPRIATED
17 FUNDS column, strike "280,361^a" and substitute "272,752^a", and, in the
18 FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "358,635^b" and substitute "352,116^b".
19
20 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
21
22 Page 400, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "6,189,923"
23 and substitute "6,082,584";
24
25 line 14, in the TOTAL column, strike "9,037,618" and substitute
26 "8,930,279" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "8,519,156^a" and
27 substitute "8,411,817^a".
28
29 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
30
31 Page 401, line 1, strike "\$8,377,714" and substitute "\$8,270,375";
32
33 line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "8,844,256" and
34 substitute "8,698,317".
35
36 Page 402, line 11, in the TOTAL column, strike "16,167,848" and
37 substitute "16,021,909" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
38 "16,167,848^a" and substitute "16,021,909^a".
39
40 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
41
42 Page 403, line 1, strike "\$8,246,055" and substitute "\$8,100,116";
43
44 line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,227,942" and
45 substitute "3,172,363".
46
47 Page 404, line 4, in the TOTAL column, strike "4,358,975" and substitute
48 "4,303,396" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "4,358,975^a" and
49 substitute "4,303,396^a".
50
51 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
52
53 Page 404, line 6, strike "\$3,509,671" and substitute "\$3,454,092";
54
55 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "11,440,484" and
56 substitute "11,238,334".

1 Page 405, line 9, in the TOTAL column, strike "17,853,500" and
2 substitute "17,651,350", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
3 "15,590,635^a" and substitute "15,428,215^a", in the REAPPROPRIATED
4 FUNDS column, strike "2,256,373^b" and substitute "2,216,761^b", and, in
5 the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "6,492" and substitute "6,374".

6

7 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

8

9 Page 405, line 12, strike "\$1,706,117" and substitute "\$1,666,505".

10

11 Page 406, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,935,256"
12 and substitute "1,903,823";

13

14 line 9, in the TOTAL column, strike "2,775,394" and substitute
15 "2,743,961" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "2,775,394^a" and
16 substitute "2,743,961^a".

17

18 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

19

20 Page 407, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "4,064,967"
21 and substitute "3,987,807", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
22 "2,175,864" and substitute "2,134,563", in the CASH FUNDS column,
23 strike "1,320,524^a" and substitute "1,295,458^a", and, in the
24 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "568,579^b" and substitute
25 "557,786^b".

26

27 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

28

29 Page 409, strike lines 8 through 15.

30

31 Page 410, strike lines 1 and 2 and substitute the following:

32 ^a This amount shall be from the following funds for the purpose of
33 indirect cost recoveries: \$414,831 be from the Highway Users Tax Fund
34 pursuant to Section 43-4-201 (3) (a) (III) (C), C.R.S., \$254,771 shall be
35 from the Colorado State Titling and Registration Account pursuant to
36 Section 42-1-211 (2), C.R.S., \$186,248 shall be from the Licensing
37 Services Cash Fund pursuant to Section 42-2-114.5, C.R.S., \$123,345
38 shall be from the Driver's License Administrative Revocation Account
39 pursuant to Section 42-2-132 (4) (b) (I) (A), C.R.S., \$99,801 shall be
40 from the Auto Dealers License Fund pursuant to Section 12-6-123 (1),
41 C.R.S., \$66,768 shall be from the Liquor Enforcement Division and State
42 Licensing Authority Cash Fund pursuant to Section 24-35-401, C.R.S.,
43 \$65,011 shall be from the Racing Cash Fund pursuant to Section 12-60-
44 205 (1), C.R.S., \$54,468 shall be from the Department of Revenue
45 Subaccount of the AIR Account of the Highway Users Tax Fund pursuant
46 to Section 42-3-304 (18) (c), C.R.S., \$14,407 shall be from the
47 Outstanding Judgments and Warrants Account as administered under
48 Section 42-2-118 (3) (c), C.R.S., \$5,271 shall be from the Highway Users
49 Tax Fund exempt from the statutory limit under Section 43-4-201 (3) (a)
50 (V), C.R.S., \$4,920 shall be from the Penalty Assessment Account as
51 administered under the provisions of Section 42-1-217 (2), C.R.S., \$3,514
52 shall be from the Motorist Insurance Identification Account pursuant to
53 Section 42-3-304 (18) (d) (I), C.R.S., \$1,691 shall be from the Aviation
54 Fund pursuant to Section 43-10-109 (1), C.R.S., and \$412 shall be from
55 the Waste Tire Recycling Development Cash Fund pursuant to Section
56 25-17-202 (3) (a), C.R.S.";

1 strike lines 3 and 4, and substitute the following:

2
3 ^b Of this amount, \$367,000 shall be from the State Lottery Fund pursuant
4 to Section 24-35-210 (1), C.R.S., and \$190,786 shall be from the Limited
5 Gaming Fund created in Section 12-47.1-701 (1), C.R.S."

6
7 Page 411, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,645,835"
8 and substitute "5,538,667", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
9 "5,252,069" and substitute "5,152,376", in the CASH FUNDS column,
10 strike "324,720^a" and substitute "318,556^a", and, in the
11 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "69,046^b" and substitute
12 "67,735^b".

13
14 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

15
16 Page 411, strike lines 13 through 15.

17
18 Page 412, strike lines 1 through 8 and substitute the following:

19
20 ^a This amount shall be from the following funds for the purpose of
21 indirect cost recoveries: \$102,007 shall be from the Highway Users Tax
22 Fund pursuant to Section 43-4-201 (3) (a) (III) (C), C.R.S., \$62,650 shall
23 be from the Colorado State Titling and Registration Account, a
24 subaccount of the Highway Users Tax Fund, created in Section 42-1-211
25 (2), C.R.S., \$45,799 shall be from the Licensing Services Cash Fund
26 pursuant to Section 42-2-114.5, C.R.S., \$30,331 shall be from the Driver's
27 License Administrative Revocation Account, a subaccount of the
28 Highway Users Tax Fund, created in Section 42-2-132 (4) (b) (I) (A),
29 C.R.S., \$24,541 shall be from the Auto Dealers License Fund created in
30 Section 12-6-123 (1), C.R.S., \$16,418 shall be from the Liquor
31 Enforcement Division and State Licensing Authority Cash Fund created
32 in Section 24-35-401, C.R.S., \$15,986 shall be from the Racing Cash
33 Fund created in Section 12-60-205 (1), C.R.S., \$13,394 shall be from the
34 Department of Revenue Subaccount of the AIR Account of the Highway
35 Users Tax Fund pursuant to Section 42-3-304 (18) (c), C.R.S., \$3,542
36 shall be from the Outstanding Judgments and Warrants Account as
37 administered under the provisions of Section 42-2-118 (3) (c), C.R.S.,
38 \$1,297 shall be from the Highway Users Tax Fund exempt from the
39 statutory limit under Section 43-4-201 (3) (a) (V), C.R.S., \$1,210 shall
40 be from the Penalty Assessment Account as administered under the
41 provisions of Section 42-1-217 (2), C.R.S., \$863 shall be from the
42 Motorist Insurance Identification Account pursuant to Section 42-3-304
43 (18) (d) (I), C.R.S., \$416 shall be from the Aviation Fund created in
44 Section 43-10-109 (1), C.R.S., and \$102 shall be from the Waste Tire
45 Recycling Development Cash Fund created in Section 25-17-202 (3) (a),
46 C.R.S."

47
48 Page 413, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "6,354,737"
49 and substitute "6,234,114", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
50 "4,648,774" and substitute "4,560,533", in the CASH FUNDS column,
51 strike "1,298,991^a" and substitute "1,274,334^a", and, in the
52 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "406,972^b" and substitute
53 "399,247^b".

54
55 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

56

1 Page 413, strike lines 11 through 15.

2

3 Page 414, strike lines 1 through 5 and substitute the following:

4

5 ^a This amount shall be from the following funds for the purpose of
6 indirect cost recoveries: \$393,588 shall be from the Colorado State
7 Titling and Registration Account pursuant to Section 42-1-211 (2),
8 C.R.S., \$351,075 shall be from the Highway Users Tax Fund pursuant to
9 Section 43-4-201 (3) (a) (III) (C), C.R.S., \$157,624 shall be from the
10 Licensing Services Cash Fund pursuant to Section 42-2-114.5, C.R.S.,
11 \$104,389 shall be from the Driver's License Administrative Revocation
12 Account pursuant to Section 42-2-132 (4) (b) (I) (A), C.R.S., \$84,463
13 shall be from the Auto Dealers License Fund created pursuant to Section
14 12-6-123 (1), C.R.S., \$56,507 shall be from the Liquor Enforcement
15 Division and State Licensing Authority Cash Fund pursuant to Section
16 24-35-401, C.R.S., \$55,020 shall be from the Racing Cash Fund pursuant
17 to Section 12-60-205 (1), C.R.S., \$46,097 shall be from the Department
18 of Revenue Subaccount of the AIR Account of the Highway Users Tax
19 Fund pursuant to Section 42-3-304 (18) (c), C.R.S., \$12,194 shall be from
20 the Outstanding Judgments and Warrants Account as administered under
21 Section 42-2-118 (3) (c), C.R.S., \$4,462 shall be from the Highway Users
22 Tax Fund exempt from the statutory limit under Section 43-4-201 (3) (a)
23 (V), C.R.S., \$4,163 shall be from the Penalty Assessment Account as
24 administered under the provisions of Section 42-1-217 (2), C.R.S., \$2,972
25 shall be from the Motorist Insurance Identification Account pursuant to
26 Section 42-3-304 (18) (d) (I), C.R.S., \$1,432 shall be from the Aviation
27 Fund pursuant to Section 43-10-109 (1), C.R.S., and \$348 shall be from
28 the Waste Tire Recycling Development Cash Fund pursuant to Section
29 25-17-202 (3) (a), C.R.S.";

30

31 strike 6 and 7 and substitute the following:

32

33 ^b Of this amount, \$233,120 shall be from the Limited Gaming Fund
34 created in Section 12-47.1-701 (1), C.R.S., and \$166,127 shall be from
35 the State Lottery Fund created in Section 24-35-210 (1), C.R.S.";

36

37 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,655,981" and
38 substitute "2,605,566" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
39 "2,655,981^a" and substitute "2,605,566^a".

40

41 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

42

43 Page 416, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
44 "15,157,984" and substitute "14,886,066", in the GENERAL FUND
45 column, strike "15,054,121" and substitute "14,782,227", and, in the
46 CASH FUNDS column, strike "1,269^a" and substitute "1,245^a".

47

48 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

49

50 Page 417, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "4,746,481"
51 and substitute "4,656,385", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike
52 "4,654,149" and substitute "4,565,806", and, in the CASH FUNDS
53 column, strike "92,332^a" and substitute "90,579^a".

54

55 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

56

1 Page 417, strike lines 13 and 14 and substitute the following:

2
3 ^a Of this amount, \$70,388 shall be from the Private Letter Ruling Fund
4 created in Section 24-35-103.5 (6), C.R.S., and \$20,191 shall be from the
5 Aviation Fund pursuant to Section 43-10-109 (1), C.R.S."

6
7 Page 420, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
8 "17,045,235" and substitute "16,721,689" and, in the CASH FUNDS
9 column, strike "7,340,623^a" and substitute "7,017,077^a".

10
11 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

12
13 Page 421, strike lines 7 through 12 and substitute the following:

14
15 ^a These amounts reflect direct program costs from the following sources:
16 \$4,471,920 shall be from the Licensing Services Cash Fund pursuant to
17 Section 42-2-114.5, C.R.S., \$2,250,553 shall be from the Driver's License
18 Administrative Revocation Account pursuant to Section 42-2-132 (4) (b)
19 (I) (A), C.R.S., \$1,107,526 shall be from the First Time Drunk Driver
20 Offender Account created in Section 42-2-132 (4) (b) (II) (A), C.R.S.,
21 \$326,887 shall be from the Colorado State Titling and Registration
22 Account pursuant to Section 42-1-211 (2), C.R.S., \$203,142 shall be from
23 the Outstanding Judgments and Warrants Account as administered under
24 Section 42-2-118 (3) (c), C.R.S., \$70,930 shall be from the Penalty
25 Assessment Account as administered under the provisions of Section 42-
26 1-217 (2), C.R.S., \$3,684 shall be from the Auto Dealers License Fund
27 pursuant to Section 12-6-123 (1), C.R.S., and \$1,926 shall be from the
28 Persistent Drunk Driver Cash Fund pursuant to Section 42-3-303 (1),
29 C.R.S."

30
31 Page 422, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
32 "1,672,848" and substitute "1,641,095" and, in the CASH FUNDS
33 column, strike "1,672,848^a" and substitute "1,641,095^a".

34
35 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

36
37 Page 423, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
38 "7,268,775" and substitute "7,132,393", in the GENERAL FUND
39 column, strike "644,866" and substitute "632,625", and, in the CASH
40 FUNDS column, strike "6,540,065^a" and substitute "6,415,924^a".

41
42 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

43
44 Page 424, strike lines 12 and 13 and substitute the following:
45 ^a Of these amounts, \$6,999,168 shall be from the Highway Users Tax
46 Fund pursuant to Section 43-4-201 (3) (a) (III) (C), C.R.S., and \$34,067
47 shall be from the Nuclear Materials Transportation Fund created in
48 Section 42-20-511, C.R.S."

49
50 Page 426, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,634,719"
51 and substitute "5,527,763" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
52 "5,634,719^a" and substitute "5,527,763^a";

53
54 line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "612,363" and
55 substitute "602,941" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "612,363^a"
56 and substitute "602,941^a".

1 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
2
3 Page 427, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "1,687,853"
4 and substitute "1,655,815" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
5 "1,687,853^a" and substitute "1,655,815^a".
6
7 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
8
9 Page 429, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "2,092,012"
10 and substitute "2,052,302" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
11 "2,092,012^a" and substitute "2,052,302^a".
12
13 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
14
15 Page 429, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
16 "1,827,680" and substitute "1,792,988" and, in the CASH FUNDS
17 column, strike "1,827,680^a" and substitute "1,792,988^a".
18
19 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
20
21 Page 430, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
22 "9,097,620" and substitute "8,924,932" and, in the CASH FUNDS
23 column, strike "9,097,620^a" and substitute "8,924,932^a".
24
25 Page 431, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "543,443"
26 and substitute "533,305" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
27 "543,443^a" and substitute "533,305^a".
28
29 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
30
31 Page 432, strike lines 6 and 7 and substitute the following:
32
33 ^b Of this amount, \$9,571,524 is from the Highway Users Tax Fund
34 pursuant to Section 43-4-201 (3) (a) (III) (C), C.R.S., and \$501,383 is
35 from the Highway Users Tax Fund exempt from the statutory limit under
36 Section 43-4-201 (3) (a) (V), C.R.S."
37
38 Page 433, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,357,788"
39 and substitute "5,260,415".
40
41 Page 435, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "9,114,081"
42 and substitute "9,016,708" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
43 "9,114,081^a" and substitute "9,016,708^a".
44
45 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
46
47 Page 435, line 6, strike "\$8,476,775" and substitute "\$8,428,089" and
48 strike "\$460,941" and substitute "\$412,254".
49
50 Page 436, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
51 "3,222,909" and substitute "3,164,335".
52
53 Page 437, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "5,020,867"
54 and substitute "4,962,293" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
55 "5,020,867^a" and substitute "4,962,293".
56

1
2 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
3
4 Page 437, line 8, strike "\$4,932,780" and substitute "\$4,903,493" and,
5 strike "\$88,087" and substitute "\$58,800".
6
7 Page 439, line 4, in the TOTAL column, strike "26,874,761" and
8 substitute "26,579,548", in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
9 "24,818,402^a" and substitute "24,538,015^a", and, in the
10 REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "2,056,359^b" and substitute
11 "2,041,533^b";
12
13 line 12, in the TOTAL column, strike "901,006,017" and substitute
14 "901,286,404" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike "543,694,489^a"
15 and substitute "543,974,876^a".

16
17 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
18
19 Page 440, line 2, strike "\$473,518,432" and substitute "\$473,798,819".
20
21 Page 464, after line 4, insert the following:

| | ITEM & SUBTOTAL | CASH FUNDS |
|---------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------------|
| | \$ | \$ |
| 27 "Behavioral Science Building | 1,805,376 | 1,805,376 ^a |
| 28 Williams Village | 51,535,000 | 51,535,000 ^a ". |

29
30 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
31
32 Page 480, after line 6, insert the following:

| | ITEM & SUBTOTAL | CASH FUNDS | FEDERAL FUNDS |
|--|--------------------|------------------------|----------------------------|
| | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| 38 "Cleanup Projects, American 39 Recovery and Reinvestment 40 Act of 2009 | 22,550,000 | 2,050,000 ^a | 20,500,000 ^c ". |

41
42 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
43
44 Page 480, after line 11, insert the following:

45
46 ^c This amount reflects funds anticipated to be received pursuant to the
47 federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.".

48
49 Page 486, after line 11, insert the following:

50
51 **"SECTION 5.** Part IV (9) (B) of section 3 of chapter 394, Session
52 Laws of Colorado 2006, as amended by section 4 of chapter 464, Session
53 Laws of Colorado 2007, is amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW
54 FOOTNOTE to read:

55
56 Section 3. **Capital Construction Appropriation.**

| | ITEM & SUBTOTAL | TOTAL | APPROPRIATION FROM | | | |
|---|---|------------------|---------------------------------|---------------|-------------------------|------------------|
| | | | CAPITOL CONSTRUCTION FUND | CASH FUNDS | REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS | FEDERAL FUNDS |
| | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| PART IV | | | | | | |
| DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION | | | | | | |
| (9) UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO AT COLORADO SPRINGS | | | | | | |
| (B) Capital Construction | | | | | | |
| 6 | Campus Recreation Center | 12,000,000 | | | 12,000,000 ^a | |
| 7 | Dwire Hall Renovation and Technology Upgrade | 7,000,000 | 3,500,000 | | 3,500,000 ^b | |
| 8 | Science/Engineering Buildings ^{1a, 1b} BUILDINGS ^{1a, 1b} | <u>2,000,000</u> | 2,000,000 | | | |
| 9 | | 21,000,000 | | | | |

10 ^a This amount shall be from exempt institutional sources. It meets the criteria in Section 24-75-303 (3) (a) (II), C.R.S., and is shown here for informational purposes only.
11 Therefore, it shall not be accounted for in the State's Capital Construction Fund and the limitations on encumbrance timeliness and use of internal workforce do not apply.

12 ^b This amount shall be from exempt institutional sources.

13 21,292,018

14 **FOOTNOTES** -- The following statements are referenced to the numbered footnotes throughout section 3.

16 1b CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION, DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION, UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO AT COLORADO SPRINGS,
17 SCIENCE/ENGINEERING BUILDINGS -- IT IS THE INTENT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY THAT THIS FUNDING SHALL REMAIN AVAILABLE
18 UNTIL JUNE 30, 2012, OR THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, WHICHEVER COMES FIRST."

20 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

21
22

1 Page 515, after line 7, insert the following:

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

| | ITEM & SUBTOTAL | GENERAL FUND |
|---|--------------------|-----------------|
| | \$ | \$ |
| " APPROPRIATION TO STATE EDUCATION FUND | 120,964,055 | 120,964,055 " |

line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "3,345,271,914" and substitute "~~3,345,271,914~~";

after line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, insert "3,466,235,969".

Page 519, line 8, in the TOTAL column, strike "4,103,923,246" and substitute "4,224,887,301";

line 12, in the TOTAL column, strike "\$4,166,206,646" and substitute "\$4,287,170,701" and, in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "\$3,055,063,515" and substitute "\$3,176,027,570".

Page 520, strike lines 1 through 4 and substitute the following:

SECTION 13. Part V (1) (A), (1) (B), (1) (C), (1) (D), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6) (A), (6) (C), (6) (E), (6) (F), (6) (H), and the affected totals of section 2 of chapter 474, as the said Part V (1) (A) is further amended by section 22 of chapter 284, Session Laws of Colorado 2008, and as Part V and the affected totals are amended by section 1 of Senate Bill 09-187, are amended, and the said Part V is further amended BY THE ADDITION OF THE FOLLOWING NEW FOOTNOTES, to read:

32

33

34

35

Section 2. **Appropriation.**

Page 544, after line 5, insert the following:

APPROPRIATION FROM

| | ITEM & SUBTOTAL | TOTAL | GENERAL FUND | GENERAL FUND EXEMPT | CASH FUNDS | REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS | FEDERAL FUNDS |
|----|---|-----------|-----------------|---------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------|------------------|
| | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| 1 | "(H) Division of Youth Corrections | | | | | | |
| 2 | - Medicaid Funding | | | | | | |
| 3 | 2,885,273 | | 1,442,637(M) | | | | 1,442,636 |
| 4 | 1,637,673 | | 818,837(M) | | | | 818,836"; |
| 5 | line 8, in the TOTAL column, strike "402,953,174" and substitute "401,705,574"; | | | | | | |
| 6 | line 13, in the TOTAL column, strike "3,831,969,035" and substitute "\$3,830,721,435", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "1,536,928,111" and substitute | | | | | | |
| 7 | "\$1,536,304,311", and, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "1,870,907,622" and substitute "\$1,870,283,822". | | | | | | |
| 8 | | | | | | | |
| 9 | Page 561, strike lines 1 through 4 and substitute the following: | | | | | | |
| 10 | | | | | | | |
| 11 | "SECTION 14. Part VII (3) (A), (5), (6), (7) (A), (7) (B), (8) (C), (8) (D) (2) (a), (9) (A) (2), (9) (B) (1), (11) (C), and the affected totals of section 2 of | | | | | | |
| 12 | chapter 474, Session Laws of Colorado 2008, as amended by section 1 of Senate Bill 09-189, are amended, and the said Part VII (9) (A) (2) is further amended BY THE | | | | | | |
| 13 | ADDITION OF A NEW FOOTNOTE, to read: | | | | | | |
| 14 | Section 2. Appropriation. " | | | | | | |
| 15 | | | | | | | |
| 16 | Page 580, after line 7, insert the following: | | | | | | |
| 17 | | | | | | | |
| 18 | "(11) DIVISION OF YOUTH CORRECTIONS² | | | | | | |
| 19 | (C) Community Programs | | | | | | |
| 20 | Personal Services | 7,929,462 | 7,585,467 | | 48,850 ^a | 44,520 ^b | 250,625 |
| 21 | | | (117.8 FTE) | | (1.0 FTE) | | |

| | | APPROPRIATION FROM | | | | | |
|----|--|------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|
| | ITEM & SUBTOTAL | TOTAL | GENERAL FUND | GENERAL FUND EXEMPT | CASH FUNDS | REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS | FEDERAL FUNDS |
| | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| 1 | Operating Expenses | 359,860 | 357,412 | | 2,448 ^a | | |
| 2 | Purchase of Contract Placements ⁴¹ | 44,515,261 | 41,707,844 | | | 2,807,417 ^b | |
| 3 | | 43,101,563 | 41,541,746 | | | 1,559,817 ^b | |
| 4 | Managed Care Pilot Project | 1,390,441 | 1,357,105 | | | 33,336 ^b | |
| 5 | S.B. 91-94 Programs | 13,297,406 | 13,297,406 | | | | |
| 6 | Parole Program Services | 5,453,754 | 4,543,898 | | | | 909,856 ^c |
| 7 | | 6,243,652 | 5,333,796 | | | | |
| 8 | Juvenile Sex Offender Staff Training | <u>47,060</u> | 8,810 | | 38,250 ^d | | |
| 9 | | 72,993,244 | | | | | |
| 10 | | 72,369,444 | | | | | |
| 11 | ^a These amounts shall be from the contractor for the Ridge View facility pursuant to Section 19-2-411.5 (2) (e), C.R.S. | | | | | | |
| 12 | ^b These amounts shall be from Medicaid funds transferred from the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing. | | | | | | |
| 13 | ^c These amounts shall be from Title IV-E of the Social Security Act. | | | | | | |
| 14 | ^d This amount shall be from the Sex Offender Surcharge Fund created in Section 18-21-103 (3), C.R.S. | | | | | | |
| 15 | | 133,982,056 | | | | | |
| 16 | | 133,358,256"; | | | | | |
| 17 | line 11, in the TOTAL column, strike "\$2,122,095,915" and substitute "\$2,121,472,115", in the GENERAL FUND column, strike "\$671,908,907" and substitute | | | | | | |
| 18 | "\$672,532,707", and, in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column, strike "\$429,956,359" and substitute "\$428,708,759". | | | | | | |
| 19 | | | | | | | |

1 Page 22, line 6, strike "day" and substitute "day^{3a}";
 2
 3 line 9, strike "day" and substitute "day^{3a}".
 4

5 Page 48, after line 9, insert the following:

6
 7 3a Department of Corrections, Management, External
 8 Capacity Subprogram, Payments to House State Prisoners,
 9 Payments to in-state private prisons at a rate of \$54.93 per
 10 inmate per day, and Payments to pre-release parole
 11 revocation facilities at a rate of \$54.93 per inmate per day
 12 -- Due to current fiscal restraints, it is the intent of the
 13 General Assembly not to fund any supplemental requests
 14 from the Department of Corrections that are requested as a
 15 result of the Department of Corrections paying a higher per
 16 diem rate to private prisons than \$52.69. If caseload
 17 changes would result in a negative supplemental from the
 18 Department of Corrections given a private prison per diem
 19 rate of \$52.69, it is further the intent of the General
 20 Assembly to reduce the appropriation to the Department of
 21 Corrections accordingly."
 22

23 Page 109, strike line 9;

24
 25 line 10, strike "Plan Trust created in Section 25.5-8-105 (1), C.R.S.," and
 26 substitute "' Of this amount, \$25,296,193 shall be from the Children's
 27 Basic Health Plan Trust created in Section 25.5-8-105 (1), C.R.S.,
 28 \$21,177,045 shall be from the Health Care Expansion Fund created in
 29 Section 24-22-117 (2) (a) (I), C.R.S.,".
 30

31 Page 168, line 11, in the FEDERAL FUNDS column, strike "9,389" and
 32 substitute "9,389".
 33

34 Page 169, after line 15, insert the following:

35
 36 "' Of this amount, \$2,321 shall be from the Temporary Assistance for
 37 Needy Families Block Grant and \$7,068 shall be from various sources of
 38 federal funds."
 39

40 Page 202, line 1, strike "\$7,310,240" and substitute "\$4,088,723".
 41

42 Page 457, before line 1, insert the following:

43
 44 **"PART I**
 45 **DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE**
 46
 47 **CAPITAL**
 48 **ITEM & CONSTRUCTION**
 49 **SUBTOTAL FUND**
 50 **\$ \$**
 51
 52 **(1) CONTROLLED MAINTENANCE**
 53 Colorado State Fair,
 54 Repair/Replace
 55 Secondary Electrical
 56 Infrastructure 709,680 709,680

1 **TOTALS PART I**
 2 (AGRICULTURE) \$709,680 \$709,680".
 3
 4 Renumber succeeding parts accordingly.
 5
 6 Page 478, strike lines 14 and 15.
 7
 8 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
 9
 10 Page 459, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike "296,322"
 11 and substitute "296,332" and, in the CASH FUNDS column, strike
 12 "296,322^b" and substitute "296,332^b".
 13
 14 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
 15
 16 Page 460, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column, strike
 17 "34,325,812" and substitute "34,215,812" and, in the CASH FUNDS
 18 column, strike "34,325,812^a" and substitute "34,215,812^a".
 19
 20 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
 21
 22 Page 466, line 7, strike "**Capital Construction**" and substitute
 23 "**Controlled Maintenance**".

24
 25 Respectfully submitted,
 26 Senate Committee: House Committee:
 27 (signed) (signed)
 28 Moe Keller Jack Pommer
 29 Al White Mark Ferrandino
 30 Abel Tapia Don Marostica

31
 32
 33
 34 **CONSIDERATION OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT(S)**

35
 36 **SB09-259** by Senator(s) Keller, Tapia, White; also Representative(s)
 37 Pommer, Ferrandino, Marostica--Concerning the provision
 38 for payment of the expenses of the executive, legislative,
 39 and judicial departments of the state of Colorado, and of
 40 its agencies and institutions, for and during the fiscal year
 41 beginning July 1, 2009, except as otherwise noted.
 42

43 (Conference Committee Report printed in House Journal, April 22, 2009,
 44 pages 1353-1394.)
 45

46 On motion of Representative Pommer, the Conference Committee Report
 47 was **adopted** by the following roll call vote:
 48

| | YES | 62 | NO | 0 | EXCUSED | 3 | ABSENT | 0 |
|----|-------------|----|----------------|---|------------|---|------------|---|
| 50 | Acree | Y | Green | Y | McCann | Y | Roberts | Y |
| 51 | Apuan | Y | Hullingerhorst | Y | McFadyen | Y | Ryden | Y |
| 52 | Balmer | Y | Judd | Y | McKinley | Y | Scanlan | Y |
| 53 | Baumgardner | Y | Kagan | Y | McNulty | Y | Schafer S. | E |
| 54 | Benefield | Y | Kefalas | Y | Merrifield | Y | Solano | Y |
| 55 | Bradford | Y | Kerr A. | Y | Middleton | Y | Sonnenberg | Y |
| 56 | Casso | Y | Kerr J. | Y | Miklosi | Y | Soper | Y |

| | | | | | | | | |
|----|------------|---|-----------|---|-----------|---|-----------|---|
| 1 | Court | Y | King S. | Y | Murray | Y | Stephens | Y |
| 2 | Curry | Y | Labuda | Y | Nikkel | Y | Summers | Y |
| 3 | Ferrandino | Y | Lambert | Y | Pace | Y | Swalm | Y |
| 4 | Fischer | Y | Levy | Y | Peniston | Y | Tipton | E |
| 5 | Frangas | Y | Liston | Y | Pommer | Y | Todd | Y |
| 6 | Gagliardi | Y | Looper | Y | Primavera | Y | Vaad | E |
| 7 | Gardner B. | Y | Marostica | Y | Priola | Y | Vigil | Y |
| 8 | Gardner C. | Y | Massey | Y | Rice | Y | Waller | Y |
| 9 | Gerou | Y | May | Y | Riesberg | Y | Weissmann | Y |
| 10 | | | | | | | Speaker | Y |

11
 12 The question being "Shall the bill, as amended, pass?".
 13 A roll call vote was taken. As shown by the following recorded vote, a
 14 majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the
 15 bill, as amended, was declared **repassed**.

| 17 | YES | 49 | NO | 13 | EXCUSED | 3 | ABSENT | 0 |
|----|-------------|----|--------------|----|------------|---|------------|---|
| 18 | Acree | N | Green | Y | McCann | Y | Roberts | Y |
| 19 | Apuan | Y | Hullinghorst | Y | McFadyen | Y | Ryden | Y |
| 20 | Balmer | N | Judd | Y | McKinley | Y | Scanlan | Y |
| 21 | Baumgardner | N | Kagan | Y | McNulty | N | Schafer S. | E |
| 22 | Benefield | Y | Kefalas | Y | Merrifield | Y | Solano | Y |
| 23 | Bradford | Y | Kerr A. | Y | Middleton | Y | Sonnenberg | N |
| 24 | Casso | Y | Kerr J. | Y | Miklosi | Y | Soper | Y |
| 25 | Court | Y | King S. | N | Murray | Y | Stephens | Y |
| 26 | Curry | Y | Labuda | Y | Nikkel | N | Summers | Y |
| 27 | Ferrandino | Y | Lambert | N | Pace | Y | Swalm | Y |
| 28 | Fischer | Y | Levy | Y | Peniston | Y | Tipton | E |
| 29 | Frangas | Y | Liston | N | Pommer | Y | Todd | Y |
| 30 | Gagliardi | Y | Looper | Y | Primavera | Y | Vaad | E |
| 31 | Gardner B. | N | Marostica | Y | Priola | N | Vigil | Y |
| 32 | Gardner C. | N | Massey | Y | Rice | Y | Waller | Y |
| 33 | Gerou | N | May | Y | Riesberg | Y | Weissmann | Y |
| 34 | | | | | | | Speaker | Y |

35 Co-sponsor(s) added: Representative(s) Labuda, Peniston

36
 37
 38
 39 **THIRD READING OF BILL--FINAL PASSAGE**

40
 41 The following bill was considered on Third Reading. The title was
 42 publicly read. Reading of the bill at length was dispensed with by
 43 unanimous consent.

44
 45 **HB09-1348** by Representative(s) Weissmann; also Senator(s) Carroll
 46 M.--Concerning activities resulting from the performance
 47 of legislative duties.

48
 49 The question being "Shall the bill pass?".
 50 A roll call vote was taken. As shown by the following recorded vote, a
 51 majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative and the bill
 52 was declared **passed**.

| 54 | YES | 47 | NO | 15 | EXCUSED | 3 | ABSENT | 0 |
|----|-------|----|--------------|----|----------|---|---------|---|
| 55 | Acree | N | Green | Y | McCann | Y | Roberts | Y |
| 56 | Apuan | Y | Hullinghorst | Y | McFadyen | Y | Ryden | Y |

| | | | | | | | | |
|----|-------------|---|-----------|---|------------|---|------------|---|
| 1 | Balmer | Y | Judd | Y | McKinley | Y | Scanlan | Y |
| 2 | Baumgardner | N | Kagan | Y | McNulty | N | Schafer S. | E |
| 3 | Benefield | Y | Kefalas | Y | Merrifield | Y | Solano | Y |
| 4 | Bradford | Y | Kerr A. | Y | Middleton | Y | Sonnenberg | N |
| 5 | Casso | Y | Kerr J. | N | Miklosi | Y | Soper | Y |
| 6 | Court | Y | King S. | N | Murray | Y | Stephens | N |
| 7 | Curry | Y | Labuda | Y | Nikkel | N | Summers | Y |
| 8 | Ferrandino | Y | Lambert | N | Pace | Y | Swalm | Y |
| 9 | Fischer | Y | Levy | Y | Peniston | Y | Tipton | E |
| 10 | Frangas | Y | Liston | Y | Pommer | Y | Todd | Y |
| 11 | Gagliardi | Y | Looper | N | Primavera | Y | Vaad | E |
| 12 | Gardner B. | Y | Marostica | Y | Priola | N | Vigil | Y |
| 13 | Gardner C. | N | Massey | Y | Rice | Y | Waller | N |
| 14 | Gerou | N | May | N | Riesberg | Y | Weissmann | Y |
| 15 | | | | | | | Speaker | Y |

16 Co-sponsor(s) added: Representative(s) Green

17

18

19

20 On motion of Representative Weissmann, **SB09-024** was added to the
21 Special Orders Calendar on Wednesday, April 22, 2009.

22

23

24 On motion of Representative Todd, the House resolved itself into
25 Committee of the Whole for continuation of consideration of General
26 Orders, and she returned to the Chair to act as Chairman.

27

28

29

SPECIAL ORDERS--SECOND READING OF BILLS

30

(Continued from page 1351)

31

32 **SB09-281** by Senator(s) Shaffer B., Groff, Hodge, Keller, Morse,
33 Romer, White, Tapia; also Representative(s) Weissmann--
34 Concerning Pinnacol Assurance, and, in connection
35 therewith, clarifying the operation of Pinnacol Assurance
36 as a political subdivision of the state, requiring Pinnacol
37 Assurance to pay a policyholder dividend, and putting in
38 place measures for the general assembly to assess the
39 operation of Colorado laws governing worker safety and
40 injury compensation.

41

42 (Previously amended as printed in House Journal April 21,
43 pages 1317-1318.)

44

45 Amendment No. 7, by Representative(s) Weissmann.

46

47 Amend reengrossed bill, strike everything below the enacting clause, and
48 substitute the following:

49

50 **"SECTION 1.** 8-45-101 (1) and (2) (c), Colorado Revised
51 Statutes, are amended to read:

52

53 **8-45-101. Pinnacol Assurance - creation - powers and duties.**
54 (1) There is hereby created Pinnacol Assurance, which shall be a political
55 subdivision of the state and shall operate as a ~~domestic~~ PUBLIC mutual
56 insurance company except as otherwise provided by law. Pinnacol

1 Assurance shall not be an agency of state government, nor shall it be
2 subject to administrative direction by any state agency except as provided
3 in this article, and except for the purposes of the "Colorado Governmental
4 Immunity Act", article 10 of title 24, C.R.S. Pinnacol Assurance shall not
5 be dissolved except by the general assembly. Section 10-12-411, C.R.S.,
6 shall not apply to Pinnacol Assurance.

7
8 (2) (c) The board shall have the powers, rights, and duties of the
9 board of directors of a domestic mutual insurance company, except as SET
10 FORTH IN THIS ARTICLE AND otherwise provided by law.

11
12 **SECTION 2.** 8-45-121 (2), Colorado Revised Statutes, is
13 amended to read:

14
15 **8-45-121. Visitation of fund by commissioner of insurance -**
16 **annual audit - examination.** (2) An annual FINANCIAL audit AND, IN
17 2009, A PERFORMANCE AUDIT of ~~said fund~~ PINNACOL ASSURANCE shall
18 be made AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE by ~~an~~ THE STATE auditor, ~~or~~ SUCH
19 AUDITS TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION,
20 PREMIUM RATE STRUCTURE, KNOWN LOSS RESERVES, INCURRED BUT NOT
21 REPORTED LOSSES, AND INJURED WORKERS' CLAIMS EXPERIENCE. IN
22 CONDUCTING SUCH AUDITS, THE STATE AUDITOR MAY EMPLOY A firm of
23 auditors ~~having~~ AND ACTUARIES, OR BOTH, WITH the necessary specialized
24 knowledge and experience. ~~retained by the state auditor with the~~
25 ~~consultation and advice of the chief executive officer and the~~
26 ~~commissioner of insurance.~~ The cost of such ANNUAL audit and
27 examination shall be borne by the fund PAID FROM THE OPERATING FUNDS
28 OF PINNACOL ASSURANCE. THE STATE AUDITOR SHALL REPORT HIS OR
29 HER FINDINGS FROM SUCH AUDITS, ALONG WITH ANY COMMENTS AND
30 RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE GOVERNOR, THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, THE
31 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT,
32 AND THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE. THE STATE AUDITOR SHALL HAVE
33 CONTINUING AUTHORITY TO CONDUCT PERFORMANCE AUDITS OF
34 PINNACOL ASSURANCE AS THE STATE AUDITOR DEEMS APPROPRIATE. THE
35 COST OF PERFORMANCE AUDITS SHALL BE PAID FROM THE OPERATING
36 FUNDS OF PINNACOL ASSURANCE.

37
38 **SECTION 3.** Article 45 of title 8, Colorado Revised Statutes, is
39 amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW SECTION to read:

40
41 **8-45-125. Worker safety and injury compensation study group**
42 **- creation - members - study - report - repeal.** (1) THERE IS HEREBY
43 CREATED AN INTERIM COMMITTEE TO STUDY WORKER SAFETY AND THE
44 SYSTEM OF COMPENSATION FOR WORK-RELATED INJURIES, WHICH SHALL
45 BE KNOWN AS THE "WORKER SAFETY AND INJURY COMPENSATION STUDY
46 GROUP", AND WHICH SHALL STUDY AND MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE
47 GENERAL ASSEMBLY ON CHANGES TO LAWS GOVERNING WORKER SAFETY
48 AND WORK-RELATED INJURY COMPENSATION. THE INTERIM COMMITTEE
49 SHALL MEET DURING THE 2009 INTERIM AS AUTHORIZED UNDER RULE 24A
50 OF THE JOINT RULES OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

51
52 (2) (a) THE MEMBERS OF THE INTERIM COMMITTEE SHALL CONSIST
53 OF THE FOLLOWING THIRTEEN MEMBERS:

54
55 (I) FIVE MEMBERS OF THE SENATE, THREE APPOINTED BY THE
56 PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE AND TWO APPOINTED BY THE MINORITY LEADER

1 OF THE SENATE;

2

3 (II) FIVE MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, THREE
4 APPOINTED BY THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND
5 TWO APPOINTED BY THE MINORITY LEADER OF THE HOUSE OF
6 REPRESENTATIVES;

7

8 (III) THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF PINNACOL ASSURANCE, OR
9 HIS OR HER DESIGNEE;

10

11 (IV) A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF PINNACOL
12 ASSURANCE; AND

13

14 (V) THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OR HIS OR HER DESIGNEE.

15

16 (b) THE CHAIR OF THE INTERIM COMMITTEE SHALL BE APPOINTED
17 BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE FROM AMONG THE MEMBERS
18 APPOINTED UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF PARAGRAPH (a) OF THIS
19 SUBSECTION (2). THE VICE-CHAIR OF THE INTERIM COMMITTEE SHALL BE
20 APPOINTED BY THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES FROM
21 AMONG THE MEMBERS APPOINTED UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF
22 PARAGRAPH (a) OF THIS SUBSECTION (2).

23

24 (3) THE INTERIM COMMITTEE SHALL STUDY, MAKE
25 RECOMMENDATIONS, AND REPORT FINDINGS ON ALL MATTERS RELATING
26 TO THE OPERATION OF PINNACOL ASSURANCE, EMPLOYER INSURANCE
27 PREMIUMS FOR WORKERS' COMPENSATION, AND WORKER SAFETY AND
28 COMPENSATION OF INJURED WORKERS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
29 BOTH THE FEASIBILITY OF THE CONTINUED OPERATION AND THE PUBLIC
30 POLICY IMPLICATIONS OF PINNACOL ASSURANCE AS A DIVISION OF STATE
31 GOVERNMENT OR THE FEASIBILITY AND PUBLIC POLICY IMPLICATIONS OF
32 SELLING PINNACOL ASSURANCE TO A WILLING THIRD-PARTY BUYER.

33

34 (4) IN CONDUCTING ITS STUDY, THE INTERIM COMMITTEE IS
35 AUTHORIZED TO UTILIZE THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 2-2-313 TO
36 2-2-315, C.R.S., AND RULE 33 OF THE JOINT RULES OF THE SENATE AND
37 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

38

39 (5) THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF AND THE OFFICE OF
40 LEGISLATIVE LEGAL SERVICES SHALL ASSIST THE INTERIM COMMITTEE IN
41 ITS ACTIVITIES.

42

43 (6) THE INTERIM COMMITTEE SHALL REPORT ITS FINDINGS AND
44 RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL DURING THE 2009
45 INTERIM BY THE DATE SPECIFIED IN THE JOINT RULES OF THE SENATE AND
46 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

47

48 (7) THE INTERIM COMMITTEE CREATED BY THIS SECTION IS
49 SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 2-3-303.3, C.R.S., WITH RESPECT
50 TO THE CONDUCT OF ADDITIONAL INTERIM STUDIES.

51

52 (8) THIS SECTION IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2011.

53

54 **SECTION 4. Safety clause.** The general assembly hereby finds,
55 determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate
56 preservation of the public peace, health, and safety."

1 Page 1, strike lines 104 through 107, and substitute the following:

2

3 "**CREATING A LEGISLATIVE INTERIM COMMITTEE TO STUDY WORKER**
4 **SAFETY AND THE SYSTEM OF COMPENSATION FOR WORK-RELATED**
5 **INJURIES, AND REQUIRING PERFORMANCE AUDITS OF PINNOCAL**
6 **ASSURANCE.**".

7

8 Amendment No. 8, by Representative(s) Gardner B.

9

10 Amend the Amendment No. 7, by Representative Weissmann, as printed
11 in House Journal page 1396, line 50, strike "(1) and";

12

13 line 51, strike "are" and substitute "is";

14

15 strike lines 53 through 56.

16

17 Page 1397, strike lines 1 through 8, and substitute the following:

18

19 "(2) (c) The board shall have the powers, rights, and duties ~~of the~~".

20

21 As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third
22 Reading and Final Passage.

23

24 **SB09-024** by Senator(s) White; also Representative(s) Sonnenberg
25 and Curry--Concerning responsibilities of the division of
26 wildlife with respect to game damage issues, and making
27 an appropriation in connection therewith.

28

29 Amendment No. 1, Agriculture, Livestock, & Natural Resources Report,
30 dated April 1, 2009, and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed
31 in House Journal, April 2, pages 1009-1010.

32

33 Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Report, dated April 17, 2009, and
34 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal,
35 April 17, page 1275.

36

37 Amendment No. 3, by Representative(s) Sonnenberg, Curry.

38

39 Amend the Appropriations Committee Report, dated April 17, 2009, page
40 1, after line 2, insert the following:

41

42 "line 20, strike "two" and substitute "one";";

43

44 line 3 of the committee report, strike "five hundred" and substitute "four
45 hundred fifty";

46

47 strike line 4 of the committee report and substitute "\$1,450,000,";".

48

49 Amendment No. 4, by Representative(s) Sonnenberg.

50

51 Amend the Agriculture, Livestock, and Natural Resources Committee
52 Report, dated April 1, 2009, page 1, strike line 1 and substitute the
53 following:

54

55 "Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, line 2, strike "(d)" and substitute "(d),
56 (1) (g),";

1 after line 10 of the reengrossed bill, insert the following:

2

3 "(g) Damages caused by wildlife, if claimant charges a fee in
4 excess of ~~one~~ FIVE hundred dollars per person, per season for the purpose
5 of big game hunting access on or across claimant's property."

6

7 Page 4, line 15, strike "**materials.**" and".

8

9 Page 2 of the committee report, strike line 12 and substitute the
10 following:

11

12 "DIVISION.";

13

14 line 25 of the reengrossed bill, strike "THIS SUBSECTION (2)," and
15 substitute "SUBSECTION (2) OF THIS SECTION,".

16

17 strike lines 16 through 30 of the committee report and substitute the
18 following:

19

20 **"33-3-106. Excessive damage to property - permit to take**
21 **wildlife - when - harassment by dogs.** (1) (a) Where wildlife is
22 causing excessive damage to property, as determined by the division
23 AFTER CONSULTATION WITH THE PROPERTY OWNER, the division is
24 authorized to issue a permit to the property owner, THE PROPERTY
25 OWNER'S DESIGNEE, or to such other person selected by the division to
26 kill a specified number of the SPECIES OF wildlife causing such excessive
27 damage. UPON REQUEST BY THE PROPERTY OWNER, WHENEVER THE
28 WILDLIFE CAUSING THE EXCESSIVE DAMAGE EXCEEDS THE WILDLIFE
29 OBJECTIVE SET BY THE DIVISION FOR THAT SPECIES FOR THAT
30 GEOGRAPHICAL AREA FOR THE CURRENT YEAR, THE DIVISION IS
31 ENCOURAGE TO ISSUE A PERMIT UNDER THIS SECTION. ANY
32 DETERMINATION BY THE DIVISION THAT THE DAMAGE BEING CAUSED IS
33 NOT EXCESSIVE MAY, UPON APPLICATION BY THE PROPERTY OWNER, BE
34 REVIEWED BY THE COMMISSION.

35

36 (b) NO PERMIT TO TAKE WILDLIFE PURSUANT TO THIS SUBSECTION
37 (1) SHALL BE ISSUED OR USED IN VIOLATION OF ANY LOCAL RESTRICTION
38 ON FIREARM USE.

39

40 **SECTION 5.** Article 3 of title 33, Colorado Revised Statutes, is
41 amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW SECTION to read:

42

43 **33-3-111. Annual report to the general assembly.**

44 (1) COMMENCING WITH THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE
45 SIXTY-SEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY, THE DIVISION SHALL REPORT AT
46 LEAST ANNUALLY, BY JANUARY 31 OF EACH YEAR, TO THE SENATE
47 AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE, AND THE HOUSE OF
48 REPRESENTATIVES AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK, AND NATURAL RESOURCES
49 COMMITTEE, OR THEIR SUCCESSOR COMMITTEES, ON GAME DAMAGE AND
50 GAME DAMAGE PREVENTION ISSUES. SUCH REPORT SHALL INCLUDE, AT
51 A MINIMUM:

52

53 (a) (I) THE HERD MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES SET BY THE DIVISION
54 AND WHETHER THOSE OBJECTIVES ARE BEING MET. IN PROVIDING THIS
55 INFORMATION, THE DIVISION SHALL SUPPLY THE ACTUAL NUMBER OF
56 HERD ANIMALS BY GAME UNIT.

1 (II) IF ANY OF THE HERD MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES OF THE
 2 DIVISION ARE NOT BEING MET, THE DIVISION SHALL SET FORTH IN DETAIL
 3 ITS PLANS, STRATEGIES, AND EFFORTS THAT IT IS USING OR INTENDS TO
 4 USE IN ORDER TO ACHIEVE COMPLIANCE WITH THE OBJECTIVES.

5
 6 (b) THE NUMBER OF REQUESTS FOR GAME DAMAGE PREVENTION
 7 MATERIALS, THE TIMELINESS OF THE DIVISION IN RESPONDING TO SUCH
 8 REQUESTS, THE QUANTITY AND TYPES OF TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT
 9 MATERIALS ISSUED, THE NUMBER OF REQUESTS FOR MATERIALS DENIED,
 10 AND, TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE, THE
 11 ADEQUACY OF MATERIALS IN PREVENTING GAME DAMAGE;

12
 13 (c) THE NUMBER OF PERMITS TO TAKE WILDLIFE REQUESTED
 14 PURSUANT TO SECTION 33-3-106, THE NUMBER OF PERMITS ISSUED, THE
 15 AMOUNT OF WILDLIFE KILLED UNDER SUCH PERMITS, THE NUMBER OF
 16 PERMITS DENIED, AND THE REASONS FOR DENIAL;

17
 18 (d) THE NUMBER OF CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES SUBMITTED UNDER
 19 THIS SECTION, HOW MANY OF THOSE CLAIMS WERE SETTLED AND THE
 20 MONETARY AMOUNTS OF THE SETTLEMENTS, THE NUMBER OF CLAIMS
 21 PENDING AT THE TIME OF THE REPORT, THE NUMBER OF CLAIMS DENIED,
 22 AND THE REASONS FOR DENIAL;

23
 24 (e) ANY OTHER COSTS INCURRED BY THE DIVISION IN
 25 ADMINISTERING THIS ARTICLE."."

26
 27 As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third
 28 Reading and Final Passage.

29
 30 On motion of Representative Weissmann, the remainder of the Special
 31 Orders Calendar (**HB09-1269, 1323, SB09-052, 068, 256**) was laid over
 32 until April 23, retaining place on Calendar.

33
 34
 35
 36 **AMENDMENT(S) TO THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT**

37
 38 Representative(s) Frangas moved to amend the Report of the Committee
 39 of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting
 40 the following Frangas amendment, to SB09-174, to show that said
 41 amendment passed, and that **SB09-174**, as amended, passed.

42
 43 Amend the Agriculture, Livestock, and Natural Resources Committee
 44 Report, dated April 1, 2009, page 2, line 12, strike "EITHER";

45
 46 strike lines 13 through 17 and substitute the following:

47
 48 "TO GREYHOUND WELFARE AND ADOPTION ORGANIZATIONS FOR
 49 PROMOTION OF THE WELFARE OF RACING GREYHOUNDS."."

50
 51 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

52
 53

| | YES | 9 | NO | 53 | EXCUSED | 3 | ABSENT | 0 |
|----|--------|---|----------------|----|----------|---|---------|---|
| 54 | Acree | N | Green | Y | McCann | N | Roberts | N |
| 55 | Apuan | Y | Hullingerhorst | N | McFadyen | Y | Ryden | N |
| 56 | Balmer | N | Judd | N | McKinley | N | Scanlan | N |

| | | | | | | | | |
|----|-------------|---|-----------|---|------------|---|------------|---|
| 1 | Baumgardner | N | Kagan | N | McNulty | N | Schafer S. | E |
| 2 | Benefield | N | Kefalas | Y | Merrifield | N | Solano | Y |
| 3 | Bradford | N | Kerr A. | N | Middleton | N | Sonnenberg | N |
| 4 | Casso | N | Kerr J. | N | Miklosi | N | Soper | N |
| 5 | Court | N | King S. | N | Murray | N | Stephens | N |
| 6 | Curry | N | Labuda | N | Nikkel | N | Summers | N |
| 7 | Ferrandino | N | Lambert | N | Pace | N | Swalm | N |
| 8 | Fischer | Y | Levy | Y | Peniston | N | Tipton | E |
| 9 | Frangas | Y | Liston | N | Pommer | Y | Todd | N |
| 10 | Gagliardi | N | Looper | N | Primavera | N | Vaad | E |
| 11 | Gardner B. | N | Marostica | N | Priola | N | Vigil | N |
| 12 | Gardner C. | N | Massey | N | Rice | N | Waller | N |
| 13 | Gerou | N | May | N | Riesberg | N | Weissmann | N |
| 14 | | | | | | | Speaker | N |

15
16
17 Representative(s) Solano and Green moved to amend the Report of the
18 Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in
19 not adopting the following Solano amendment, to SB09-174, to show that
20 said amendment passed, and that **SB09-174**, as amended, passed.

21
22 Amend reengrossed bill, page 14, strike line 22 and substitute the
23 following:

24
25 "~~division five~~ THREE-FOURTHS OF ONE percent, and on and after July 1,
26 ~~1994~~ 2014, four and one-half".

27
28 The amendment was declared **lost** by the following roll call vote:

| 30 | YES | 20 | NO | 42 | EXCUSED | 3 | ABSENT | 0 |
|----|-------------|----|--------------|----|------------|---|------------|---|
| 31 | Acree | N | Green | Y | McCann | N | Roberts | N |
| 32 | Apuan | N | Hullinghorst | Y | McFadyen | Y | Ryden | Y |
| 33 | Balmer | N | Judd | Y | McKinley | N | Scanlan | N |
| 34 | Baumgardner | N | Kagan | N | McNulty | N | Schafer S. | E |
| 35 | Benefield | Y | Kefalas | N | Merrifield | Y | Solano | Y |
| 36 | Bradford | N | Kerr A. | Y | Middleton | N | Sonnenberg | N |
| 37 | Casso | N | Kerr J. | N | Miklosi | N | Soper | N |
| 38 | Court | Y | King S. | N | Murray | N | Stephens | N |
| 39 | Curry | Y | Labuda | N | Nikkel | N | Summers | N |
| 40 | Ferrandino | Y | Lambert | N | Pace | N | Swalm | N |
| 41 | Fischer | N | Levy | N | Peniston | Y | Tipton | E |
| 42 | Frangas | N | Liston | N | Pommer | Y | Todd | Y |
| 43 | Gagliardi | N | Looper | N | Primavera | Y | Vaad | E |
| 44 | Gardner B. | N | Marostica | N | Priola | N | Vigil | N |
| 45 | Gardner C. | N | Massey | N | Rice | N | Waller | Y |
| 46 | Gerou | N | May | N | Riesberg | Y | Weissmann | Y |
| 47 | | | | | | | Speaker | Y |

48
49
50
51
52 **ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT**

53
54 Passed Second Reading: **HB09-1081 amended, SB09-022 amended,**
55 **025, 026 amended, 067 amended, 106, 125 amended, 138 amended,**
56 **154 amended, 174 amended, 252, 281 amended, 024 amended.**

1 Laid over until date indicated retaining place on Calendar: **HB09-1269,**
 2 **1323, SB09-052, 068, 256**--April 23, 2009.

3
 4 The Chairman moved the adoption of the Committee of the Whole
 5 Report. As shown by the following roll call vote, a majority of those
 6 elected to the House voted in the affirmative, and the Report was
 7 **adopted.**

| | YES | 61 | NO | 1 | EXCUSED | 3 | ABSENT | 0 |
|----|-------------|----|--------------|---|------------|---|------------|---|
| 10 | Acree | Y | Green | Y | McCann | Y | Roberts | Y |
| 11 | Apuan | Y | Hullinghorst | Y | McFadyen | Y | Ryden | Y |
| 12 | Balmer | Y | Judd | Y | McKinley | Y | Scanlan | Y |
| 13 | Baumgardner | Y | Kagan | Y | McNulty | Y | Schafer S. | E |
| 14 | Benefield | Y | Kefalas | Y | Merrifield | Y | Solano | Y |
| 15 | Bradford | Y | Kerr A. | Y | Middleton | Y | Sonnenberg | Y |
| 16 | Casso | Y | Kerr J. | Y | Miklosi | Y | Soper | Y |
| 17 | Court | Y | King S. | Y | Murray | Y | Stephens | N |
| 18 | Curry | Y | Labuda | Y | Nikkel | Y | Summers | Y |
| 19 | Ferrandino | Y | Lambert | Y | Pace | Y | Swalm | Y |
| 20 | Fischer | Y | Levy | Y | Peniston | Y | Tipton | E |
| 21 | Frangas | Y | Liston | Y | Pommer | Y | Todd | Y |
| 22 | Gagliardi | Y | Looper | Y | Primavera | Y | Vaad | E |
| 23 | Gardner B. | Y | Marostica | Y | Priola | Y | Vigil | Y |
| 24 | Gardner C. | Y | Massey | Y | Rice | Y | Waller | Y |
| 25 | Gerou | Y | May | Y | Riesberg | Y | Weissmann | Y |
| 26 | | | | | | | Speaker | Y |

LAY OVER OF CALENDAR ITEM(S)

32 On motion of Representative Weissmann, the following item(s) on the
 33 Calendar were laid over until April 23, retaining place on Calendar:

35 Consideration of Resolution(s)--**HJR09-1018, 1022, 1027, SJR09-034.**
 36 Consideration of Memorial(s)--**SJM09-002, HM09-1005.**
 37 Consideration of Senate Amendment(s)--**HB09-1180, HJR09-1019.**

39
 40 On motion of Representative Weissmann, the House adjourned until
 41 9:00 a.m., April 23, 2009.

43 Approved:
 44 TERRANCE D. CARROLL,
 45 Speaker

46 Attest:
 47 MARILYN EDDINS,
 48 Chief Clerk

